PRINTED: 04/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				OATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315147	B. WING			2/18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 NORTH GROVE STREET AST ORANGE, NJ 07017	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	F 0	00		
	Survey Date: 2/18/	22				
	Census: 164					
	Sample: 32 (plus 2	closed records)				
F 677 SS=D	determine compliar Requirements for L Deficiencies were of ADL Care Provided	for Dependent Residents	F 6	577		3/11/22
	out activities of dail services to maintain personal and oral h	ident who is unable to carry y living receives the necessary n good nutrition, grooming, and ygiene; NT is not met as evidenced				
	Based on observation and review of pertinate was determined that regular care to assistance with Act	tion, interview, record review, nent facility documentation it at the facility failed to provide a resident who required ivities of Daily Living (ADL). ice was identified for 1 of 1			F677 ADL Care Provided for Dependent Residents 1. Care was immediately completed	t
	resident, (Resident was evidenced by t	#80) reviewed for ADLs and he following:			for Resident #80 per care plan.	
	Resident #80 lying	09 AM, the surveyor observed in bed on an air mattress			All residents have the potential to be affected.	
	the resident's NJ Ex.				 An audit was immediately performed Charge nurses on each floor, to check a residents had proper nail care. CNAs 	IÍ
	The surveyor further	and there was a the majority of the			were immediately in serviced by Assistal director of nursing or nursing supervisor on proper nail care requirements.	
ABORATORY	/ DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE	(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

Electronically Signed

03/06/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING		02/	18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	facility had his/his/her and the his/her and the on 02/11/22 at 10:the resident lying in that the resident's extended approximate. The surveyor observes ident's had a extended above the resident's had a extended above the resident asked the resident asked the resident and the surveyor asked the the staff to stated, "yes." On 02/14/22 at 12: Nursing Aide (CNA stated that the process of the pro	resident if anyone at the eresident stated, "no." Of AM, the surveyor observed to bed. The surveyor observed on attely his/her veyor further observed that the were and there was a nderneath the majority of the on Of AM, the surveyor observed that the were and there was a nderneath the majority of the on Of AM, the surveyor observed that the were and there was a nderneath the majority of the on Of AM, the surveyor observed that the were and there was a nderneath the majority of the on Of AM, the surveyor observed that the were and there was a nderneath the majority of the on the were and The were and there was a nderneath the surveyor if the staff cut his/her resident stated, "nope." The resident if he/she would like there and the resident and the resident observed the resident's resence of the surveyor. The	F 6	4. Assistant director of nuresidents weekly for 4 we once monthly for 3 month proper nail care has been Director of nursing will re Assistant director of nurs the next 3 months, and b quarterly QAPI meeting.	eeks, and then ns to ensure that n completed. view findings of ing weekly, for		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING		02/	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	asked the resident cut. The surveyor and LPN of surveyor interviewer resident's CNAs were respon as need surveyor asked the accountability reconstated that the nurs On 02/17/22 at 1:30 the Administrator would have would have can days. The surveyor review Resident #80. A review of the resident Admission Summa was admitted to the	if he/she wanted his/her resident stated, "yes." The exited the resident's room. The ed the LPN who stated that the sible for the residents ded when they had an red for care and the LPN ses did not sign for care. 4 PM, the surveyor interviewed tho stated that the residents re completed on their shower wed the medical records for dent's Admission Record (an rry) reflected that the resident	Fe	577		
	Data Set (MDS), ar facilitate the managereflected that the re- for Mental Status (I which indicated the resident's MDS, Se	further review of the ection G - Functional Status esident required one-person				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING _		02/	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	on , refl ADLNJ Exec Order 26 recent NJ Exec Order 26 CP was the resider of NJ Exec Order 27 review date. The in CP included that the assistance with NJ E A review of the faci Daily Living" Policy 12/2021, indicated, carry out activities or receive the service	dent's Care Plan (CP) revised ected that the resident had an related to a related to a determined the resident's at would improve current level reventions for the resident's e resident needed limited	F 67	77		
F 695 SS=D	A review of the faci Fingernails/Toenail revised 12/2020, in daily cleaning and in purpose of nail card around the nail bed which could leave in NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Respiratory/Trache CFR(s): 483.25(i) § 483.25(i) Respiratory care and tracheal scare, consistent with respiratory of the facility must ended to the facilit	s" Policy and Procedure dicated that nail care included regular trimming and the e was to prevent skin problems I, infections, and scratching njury to the skin.	F 69	95		3/11/22

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315147	B. WING _			02/*	18/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CBOVE	DARK HEALTHCARE	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		10	1 NORTH GROVE STREET		
GROVE	ARK HEALINGARE	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		EA	AST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	Continued From pa	ge 4	F 69	95			
	care plan, the resident and 483.65 of this sequincents. This REQUIREMENT by:	ents' goals and preferences, subpart. NT is not met as evidenced			ESOE Poppiratory/Trachocatomy/C	·ara	
	and review of pertin was determined that appropriately follow the use of Name October 20, I	tion, interview, record review, nent facility documentation it at the facility failed to: a.) a Physician's Order (PO) for b.) maintain			F695 Respiratory/Tracheostomy C and Suctioning		
	equipment to preve appropriately perfor	nt the spread of white spread of m			1. order for Resident #19 was immedianged by MD, was labeled put in sanitary bag when not in use	d, and ُ	
	V) care in			Resident #139 was immediately as		
		ofessional standards of low facility policy and			to ensure that resident was not in		
		rder 26.4BT care and NJ Exec Order 28.4b1.			2. Any residents on oxygen or track	,	
	This deficient practi	ice was identified for 2 of 2 (Resident #19 and Resident			therapy have the potential to be aff		
		lenced by the following:			3. Director of nursing(DON)immedi in-serviced all nurses on oxygen ar		
		:36 AM, the surveyor observed /her room, seated in a			policy.		
		rveyor introduced herself to			4. Assistant director of nursing (AD	ON)	
		e resident NJ Exec Order 26.4b1			will audit 2 residents on oxygen the	rapy	
		The			for proper orders, tubing dated, sar		
	surveyor observed	that the resident was wearing			conditions weekly for 4 weeks, and one resident monthly for 2 months.		
	via . 1	The surveyor observed that the			will audit one trach care treatment		
		was not labeled and dated.			for 4 weeks, and then one monthly		
	The surveyor furthe	er observed that the to five (5)			months. DON will review findings and prese them at the next quarterly QAPI me		
	On 2/11/22 at 10:00	AM, the surveyor entered the			and the second s	3 ·	
	resident's room. Th	e resident was not observed					
		ne time. The surveyor further					
		x Order 26.4B1 was turned off.					
	dated and was drap	observed not labeled and bed over the Ex Order 26.4B1 he Ex Order 26.4B1 that entered					

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING _		02	/18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	Continued From pa	age 5 s in direct contact with the	F 69	95			
	self- propelling in h dining room on the wearing a surgical On 2/14/22 at 9:57 the resident seated hallway outside of t surveyor observed the resident's room further observed that went into the recontact with the	urveyor observed Resident #19 is/her wheelchair into the main unit. The resident was mask and no construction was the surveyor observed in his/her wheelchair in the their room not wearing their room not wearing that the construction was turned off. The surveyor that the part of the construction of the con					
	2/13/22, written on On that same date interviewed the res sometimes he/she with he/she felt like it was further stated that has much anymore at the control of the control	at 10:02 AM, the surveyor ident who stated that would wear the would put it on themselves when as needed. The resident he/she hadn't been wearing it and had					
	interviewed the res (CNA) who stated to not put it on himsel put the on for the stated that the resid amount of for the that she made sure	at 11:06 AM, the surveyor ident's Certified Nursing Aide that the resident wore , did if/herself and the staff would he resident. The CNA further dent's nurse would adjust the ne resident. The CNA stated the residents head was provided care, but she never					

CLIVILI	13 I ON MEDICANE	A MEDICAID SERVICES				AND NO.	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING			02/	18/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
GROVE I	PARK HEALTHCARE	AND REHABILITATION CENTER			1 NORTH GROVE STREET AST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	On that same date entered the resident Licensed Practical was observed wear previously observed was previously observed flowing at the LPN#1 observed flowing at X Order 26.4B1 in his/stated that time, the surveyor and LPN# At that time, the surveyor and LPN# At that time, the surveyor and LPN# Stated that the Physical S	cause it was the nurse's so. at 11:19 AM, the surveyor at's room with the resident's Nurse (LPN#1). The resident ring the resident was d in direct contact with the was d in direct contact with the resident's was reder 26.4B1. The surveyor and was reder 26.4B1. The resident's room. The resident would turn on the resident would turn on the resident would turn on the resident was using a stated that "a zip lock bag replaced next to the resident." The red that the facility process was roder 26.4B1. The resident was using a stated that "a zip lock bag replaced next to the resident." The red that the facility process was roder 26.4B1. The red that the facility process was roder 26.4B1. The red that the facility process was roder 26.4B1. The red that the facility process was roder 26.4B1. The red that the facility process was roder 26.4B1. The red that the facility process was roder 26.4B1. The red that the facility process was roder 26.4B1. The red that the facility process was roder 26.4B1. The red that the facility process was roder 26.4B1. The red that the facility process was roder 26.4B1. The red that the facility process was roder 26.4B1. The red that the facility process was roder 26.4B1. The resident red that	F	695			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING		02	02/18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	A review of the resi Minimum Data Set used to facilitate the EX Order 26.4B1, reflecte Interview for Menta out of 15 which indi EX Order 26.4B1. A review of the resi electronic Medication reflected a PO date NJ Exec Order 26.4b down the with a maintain an NJ Exe every shift for EX O A review of the resi Medication Administ reflected that the nown as administered to at 150 Order 26.4B1 and to EX Order 26.4B1 as needed NJ Exec Order 26.4 Starting on EX Order 26.4B1 throughout the rest A review of the INJEX that the nurses sign administered the INJEX that the nurses sign administered the INJEX order 26.4B1 NJ Exec Order 26.4B1 Starting on EX Order 26.4B1 Throughout the rest A review of the INJEX STORIGHT 26.4B1 NJ Exec Order 26.4B1 Starting on INJEXES ORDER 26.4B1 Throughout the rest order 26.4B1 NJ Exec Order 26.4B1 Throughout the rest order 26.4B1 NJ Exec Order 26.4B1 Throughout the rest order 26.4B1 NJ Exec Order 26.4B1 Throughout the rest order 26.4B1 NJ Exec Order 26.4B1 Throughout the rest order 26.4B1 NJ Exec Order 26.4B1 Throughout the rest order 26.4B1 NJ Exec Order 26.4B1 Throughout the rest order 26.4B1 NJ Exec Order 26.4B1 Throughout the rest order 26.4B1 NJ Exec Order 26.4B1 Throughout the rest order 26.4B1 NJ Exec Order 26.4B1 Throughout the rest order 26.4B1 NJ Exec Order 26.4B1 Throughout the rest order 26.4B1 NJ Exec Order 26.4B1 Throughout the rest order 26.4B1 NJ Exec Order 26.4B1 Throughout the rest order 26.4B1 NJ Exec Order 26.4B1 Throughout the rest order 26.4B1 NJ Exec Order 26.4B1 Throughout the rest order 26.4B1 NJ Exec Order 26.4B1 Throughout the rest order 26.4B1 NJ Exec Order 26.4B1 Throughout the rest order 26.4B1 NJ Exec Order 26.4B1 Throughout the rest or	dent's most recent quarterly (MDS), an assessment tool e management of care dated ed that the resident had a Brief I Status (BIMS) score of cated the resident was dent's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 on Review Report (MRR) ed Ex Order 26.4b1 as needed to ec Order 26.4b1 as needed to economic order 26.4b1 as needed	F 6	695			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING		02	/18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	The interventions for to apply wis NJE and to Jerson down as needed to main as needed to main to LPN#1 looked at the to Jerson of the sur NJE corder 26.4 [NJE	w no signs and symptoms of through the review date. Or the resident's CP indicated exec Order 26.4b1 at the with a Ex Order 26.4b1 the train an corresponding to the correspondin	F 6	95			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		()	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING			02/18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD B		
F 695	A review of the facil Policy and Procedu "Verify that there is procedure. Review	ge 9 lity's Oxygen Administration are revised 12/2021 indicated, a physician's order for this the physician's orders or oxygen administration."	F 6	95			
	Resident #139 lying bed elevated. The s	AM, the surveyor observed in bed with the head of the surveyor observed that the order 26.4B1. The resident dat the surveyor.					
	the LPN #2 perform presence of the Ass (ADON). The LPN# resident's prior to care. The surveyor clear trash bag on the gather supplies, and table. The surveyor remove the surveyor remove the surveyor remove the to the reside the LPN#2 to NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 and to the reside to the resident's exercise to the resident	AM, the surveyor observed a X Order 26.4B1 care in the sistant Director of Nursing 2 did not listen to the 5451 or NJ Exec Order 26.4B1 performing X Order 26.4B1 observed the LPN#2 place a the foot of the resident's bed, d clean the resident's overbed further observed the LPN that provided X Order 26.4B1 ent. At that time, Resident d X Order 26.4B1 At that time, the surveyor ent's X Order 26.4B1 ook her gloved hand, a and pulled the X Order 26.4B1 resident's X Order 26.4B1 ler 26.4B1 the resident. The except and X Order 26.4B1					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING		02	2/18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	who stated that she needed to be seeded to be seeded to be sounds because "the earlier around 9 AM listened to the sounds his/her sounds him/her." resident is LPN#2 did not speadare would be requipresented with sign during care. A review of the resident is seeded to the seeded to	e did not think the resident prior to performing or listen to the resident's ne resident was I or 9:20 AM. I should have sounds. If I had listened to s, maybe, I would have LPN#2 further stated the on a as needed basis. The ak to what type of evaluation or ired when the resident as and symptoms of and diagnoses which included to Ex Order 26.4B1 resident's NJ Exec Order 26.4B1 resident's W Exec Order 26.4B1 resident's Corder 26.4B1 resident's Stated Stated States and Symptoms of Corder 26.4B1 resident's NJ Exec Order 26.4B1 resident's States resident's	F 6	95			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315147	B. WING _		02/	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698 SS=E	the day and night swas performed. A review of the resireflected a focus and exterior of the resident as need to be resident as need to b	idents CP dated care death and a goal of the resident's CP ent would have clear and equal through the review date. The resident included to desessary. cility's Tracheostomy Policy dicated that the need for the tobe established by dent's breath sounds, dipulse oximetry (a test used to en level in the blood). care that residents who eive such services, consistent tandards of practice, the reson-centered care plan, and	F 69			3/11/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING		02/	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	E AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	REFER TO F 756 Reference: New J 45. Chapter 11. No Practice Act for th "The practice of no professional nurse treating human re physical and emotions such services as to health counseling supportive to or re and executing me a licensed or othe physician or dentification Reference: New J 45, Chapter 11. No Practice Act for th "The practice of no nurse is defined a responsibilities wit finding; reinforcing program through if counseling and provided in restorative care, used authorized physicial 1. On 2/9/22 at 11 interviewed the RI #31 was out of the	ersey Statutes Annotated, Title ursing Board. The Nurse e State of New Jersey states: ursing as a registered is defined as diagnosing and sponses to actual and potential tional health problems, through case finding, health teaching, and provision of care estorative of life and wellbeing, dical regimens as prescribed by rwise legally authorized st." The ersey Statutes Annotated, Title ursing Board. The Nurse e State of New Jersey states: ursing as a licensed practical is performing tasks and thin the framework of case in the patient and family teaching health teaching, health ovision of supportive and ander the direction of a per licensed or otherwise legally ian or dentist."	F 6	2. All residents on dialysis potential to be affected. 3. Director of nursing(DON in-serviced all nurses on matiming for residents on dialysis. 4. Assistant director of nursing will audit 2 residents on dialysis medication timing weekly for then once a month for 2 material DON will review findings, a findings at next quarterly Quart	I) immediately nedication ysis. sing (ADON) alysis re or 4 weeks and onths.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING		02/18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	on Monday, Wedneto the facility approximate to the facility approximate to the facility approximate the facility approxim	esday and Friday and returned eximately 3 PM. Ewed the medical record for the property of the medical record for the property of the property	F6	,		
	revealed three PO					

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING		02/18/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	give with meals at some days with a comprogress note (EPN indicated "duplicated" The second PO has times a day every note of the eMAR was blocked administration were administration of medication was not "1=Absent from how times a day on "1=Absent from how times a day on "1=Absent from how times a day on "1=Absent from how "1=Absent fr	start date of give for Specific time on	F 6	98			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING_		02/18/2022
NAME OF PROVIDE		AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017	
	ACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE COMPLÉTION
A revie progres that the administration of the the reflect administration of the Country Registration of the Country Registration of the Country Registration of the number of the number of the number of the phadministration of the phadministratio	ss note date e reason the estered was r review of the and PO fo PO fo PO fo ed that stered at responded v stered at responded v ition, the eM (a time who at the ered Nurse days. 4/22 at 12:2 nsultant Pha ated that she mendations modate responded v ition, the eM (a time who at the ered Nurse days. 4/22 at 12:2 nsultant Pha ated that she mendations modate responded v ition times r indicated the control of the ered report to the ered a review ered a review ered a review	responding nursing electronic ed Ex Order 26.4B1 indicated emedication was not 'Ex Order 20.4B1	F 69	98	

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING	B. WING		02/18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	#31 dated days X OT medication used to in the for peo X Order 26.481) at resident returns from On 2/15/22 at 10:40 Resident #31. The Monday, Wednesday picked up by 10 AM to the facility at approved that he/she had been working on 12.15/22 at 11:19 the RN#1 who state on the 13.25 The surveyor working of the date on the 13.25 The surveyor working of the date on the 13.25 The surveyor working of the date on the 13.25 The surveyor working of the date on the 13.25 The surveyor working of the date on the 13.25 The surveyor working of the date on the 13.25 The surveyor working of the date on the 13.25 The surveyor working of the date on the 13.25 The surveyor working of the date on the 13.25 The surveyor working of the date on the 13.25 The surveyor working of the date on the 13.25 The surveyor working of the date of	reflected to administer on der 26.4B1 (another prevent Ex Order 26.4B1) (another prevent Ex Order 26.4B1) due to 8 am, 12 pm and when the mesident stated that on ay, and Friday she was usually 1 to go to consider the actions and returned aroximately 3 PM. The resident has been here a couple of hiliar with the facility because are once before but had gone at stated that the nurses dications but was unable to cons he/she received. The she thought sometimes are were late but was unable to cons he/she received. The she thought sometimes are were late but was unable to cons he/she received. The she thought sometimes are were late but was unable to consider and at what time. O AM, the surveyor interviewed and that Resident #31 had been en admitted and that she had cations to the resident. The ne had [N] Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) and on the unit for approximately a rewith the RN#1 acknowledged her MAR for the administration of the RN#1 also acknowledged at for the administration of days. The RN#1	F 6	98			

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING			02/	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD E	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	PO on days and thought saddition, the RN#1 on PM because she the possibly picked up medication one hour RN#1 could not speed to be additionable of the facility for break the supposed to be additionable of the facility for break the supposed to be additionable of the facility for break the supposed to be additionable of the facility for break the supposed to be additionable of the facility for break the supposed to be additionable of the supposed to be additionable of the findings of the findings of the Resident #31. On 2/16/22 at 1:21 the LNHA and DON	and he was following the PO. In stated that she signed for the (a day) at 12 hought the resident was late and administered the ar before with a snack. The eak to why she was signing the when it was a when it was a when it was a hought the resident #31 because the transferred to her floor and that her another which included one and then another resident returned from hat on hat her sident was in fast, lunch, and dinner when apposed to be administered. The RN#2 could not the RN#2 could not the RN#2 could not the RN#2 could not	F6	98			

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING		02	/18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	nurse had taken the PO. The DON ackr PO was not clarifie documented for ad The DON added the review with the phy and accommodate out to and accommodate out to and acknowledged that accurately adjusted times. The DON strigger admitted had a courately adjusted times. The DON strigger admitted had a plotted to times and then the medication to nurses should follonecessary. A review of the facing 12/2021 for "Admin that medications are timely manner as preflected that medications are timely manner as preflected that medication to nurse administering the number of the specified prescribes meal or after a medication and the provided prescribes administering the number of the specified prescribes administering the numb	e PO should have clarified the nowledged that the dand inaccurately being ministration of the medication. at the nurses were expected to sician all medication orders for the times the resident was clarify for days and different medications were not different medication (days and different medication (days and different medication (days and different medication (days and different medication) days are days a change in the days are days and clarify the PO if different medications days are to be administered and days are to be administered and different medication are to be administered and different medication, the individual medication must check the overify the right time before	F6	698			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315147	B. WING		02/	02/18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	The surveyor review Resident #22. A review of the resi Admission Summa was admitted to the had diagnoses which limited to A review of the resi reflected out of 15 which indicated that the retreatments. A review of the medication review is dated mouth with meals ff (8:00 AM), 1200 PM days T	dent's Admission Record (an ry) reflected that the resident facility in and the included but were not dent's admission MDS dated that the resident's BIMS was dicated the resident had A further review of the action O - Special Treatments desident received electronic report (eMRR) reflected a PO give two capsules by or give two capsules by give two capsules by or give two capsules by give two capsules	F6	398			
	(7:00 PM) on Wednesday, Friday A review of the medication adminis indicated that the n resident was received two capsus Wednesdays, and	electronic etration record (eMAR) electronic etration record electronic e					

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING		02	/18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	eMAR did not reflewas plotted to be a 7:00 PM as the PC A review of the that the nurses we receiving the capsules at 5:00 F and Fridays from further review of the reflect that the administered to the PO specified. A review of the resident required and Monday, Wednesd goal of the resident would should any signs a from courage the resident would should any signs a from courage the resident would should any signs a from courage the resident would should any signs a from courage the resident would should any signs a from courage the resident would should any signs a from courage the resident would should any signs a from courage the resident would should any signs a grow course would be resident would should any signs a grow course would should any signs a grow course would be resident would should any signs a grow course would be resident would should any signs a grow course would be resident would should any signs a grow course would be resident would should any signs a grow course would	ect that the administered to the resident at D specified. Exec Order 26.4b1 eMAR revealed two Exec signing that the resident was two Exec Signing that the resident was two Exec Order 26.4b1 eMAR did not was plotted to be exercised at 7:00 PM as the executed as focus area that the related to received executed execute		98		

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING _		02/	18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	regardless of what on the regardless of what on the would arrive back to 6:15 PM to 6:45 PM On 2/16/22 at 11:00 the resident's Licenwho stated that the Monday's, Wednes facility around 2:00 that the resident wo around 6:45 PM to the resident's mediaccording to the resident could resident's mediaccording to the resident could resident's with food for it to wo On 2/17/22 at 1:35 that the resident's replotted according to A review of the faci Dialysis Policy and indicated, "Ensure accorrespond with dia Care of Patients on further revealed the adjusted for dialysis physician.	CNA further stated that time the resident was placed hine he/she demanded to be machine at 6:00 PM and the facility anywhere from	F 69	98			

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING _		02/18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 755 F 755 SS=E	Pharmacy Srvcs/PCFR(s): 483.45(a)u §483.45 Pharmacy The facility must pure drugs and biologic them under an agr §483.70(g). The fapersonnel to admir permits, but only u a licensed nurse.	rocedures/Pharmacist/Records (b)(1)-(3)	F 75		3/11/22	
	pharmaceutical se that assure the acc dispensing, and ac biologicals) to mee §483.45(b) Service	rvices (including procedures curate acquiring, receiving, lministering of all drugs and et the needs of each resident. Consultation. The facility tain the services of a licensed				
	aspects of the provide the facility. §483.45(b)(2) Esta receipt and dispos	vides consultation on all vision of pharmacy services in ablishes a system of records of ition of all controlled drugs in enable an accurate				
	order and that an a is maintained and This REQUIREME by: Based on observa review, it was dete	ermines that drug records are in account of all controlled drugs periodically reconciled. NT is not met as evidenced ation, interview, and record rmined that the facility failed to utical services to ensure that		F755Pharmacy F755 Serves/Procedures/Pharmacist/R	ecords	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING _		02/	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	acceptable profess practice were follow administration in according to NJ Ex ur This deficient of 6 residents revie administration, (Reevidenced by the form of 6 residents revie administration, (Reevidenced by the form of 6 residents revie administration, (Reevidenced by the form of 6 residents revie administration, (Reevidenced by the form of 6 residents revie administration, (Reevidenced by the form of 6 residents review and execution of 1. Nu Practice Act for the physician and executing media a licensed or other physician or dentise. Reference: New Jew 45, Chapter 11. Nu Practice Act for the The practice of nur nurse is defined as responsibilities with finding; reinforcing program through he counseling and program through in counseling and program in counseling and program through in counseling and program through in counseling and program through in counseling and program i	sional standards of clinical wed for medication occordance with a Physician's a medication (sec Order 26.4b1 from otil surveyor inquiry at practice was identified for 1 ewed for medication esident #132) and was following: Persey Statutes Annotated, Title rising Board. The Nurse estate of New Jersey states: Irsing as a registered is defined as diagnosing and ponses to actual and potential onal health problems, through ase finding, health teaching, and provision of care estorative of life and wellbeing, lical regimens as prescribed by wise legally authorized tt." Persey Statutes Annotated, Title rising Board. The Nurse estate of New Jersey states: sing as a licensed practical as performing tasks and on in the framework of case the patient and family teaching ealth teaching, health ovision of supportive and or der the direction of a following licensed or otherwise legally	F 75	1. MD notified regarding results and the management of the second	nted. ation with to be affected. n-serviced by on requirement nistered within sing (ADON) parameters en once a ADON, audit month, and	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315147	B. WING		02	/18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Licensed Practical administer medica LPN#1 stated that resident's NJ Exec Order 26. Of over a NJ E over	Nurse (LPN#1) preparing to tions to Resident #132. The she had already obtained the er 26.4b1 which had a result of a 4b1 xec Order 26.4b1 then stated that she was not reflected as admitted on its care), dated as admitted on its care of the medical record for a status (BIMS) could not be reflected that the resident had reflected that the resident had	F 7	55		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315147	B. WING	<u> </u>	02/	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	A review of the NJEX medication administration administration of a and nurses initials. The NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 . Tadministration of a and nurses initials. The NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 and 10 PO dates and times with a second nurses initials. On NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 and 10 PO dates and 10 P	A for a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 A for a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1	F 7	755		
		EMAR revealed 6 of 93				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315147	B. WING_		02	/18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	on SU Exec Order 25.4 at 4 PM on SU Exec Order 25.4b at 4 PM on SU Exec Order 25.4b at 4 PM on SU Exec Order 25.4b at 10 I on Su Exec Order 25.4b at 10 PM on SU Exec Order 25 at 9 AM on SU Exec Order 25 at 2 PM on SU Exec Order 25 at 2 PM on SU Exec Order 25 at 3 AM on SU Exec Order 25 at 3 AM on SU Exec Order 25 at 2 PM on SU Exec Order 25 at 3 AM on SU Exec Order 25 at 4 PM	D. The following were the th the corresponding the second of the third that the corresponding the second of the se	F 75	,		
	The NJ Exec Order 26.4bt that were inaccurathe PO. The follow with the correspondence on NJ EXECUTION at 10 PM on NJ EXECUTION at 10 PM at					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING			02/ ⁻	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 01 NORTH GROVE STREET AST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	on 2/15/22 at 11:12 LPN#2 who stated EMAR meant that a administered, and tindicated. The survethe EMAR for the stated that according greater than 120 the held. The LPN#2 rethe EMAR for 136 tindicating that the nand stated that the held. The LPN#2 according to the LPN#2 according to the EMAR for 136 tindicating that the held. The LPN#2 according to the LPN#2 according to the LPN#2 according to the LPN#3 reviewed that had her initials and to the least to the least to the least to read a PO according to the least to the least to read a PO according to the least to the least to read a PO according to the least	or a NJ Exec Order 28.461. for a NJ Exec Order 28.461. 2 AM, the surveyor interviewed that a check mark on the a medication was he nurse's initials were also eyor with the LPN#2 reviewed PO. The LPN#2 ng to the PO if the NJESSON was	F	755			
	at o / tim dir						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315147	B. WING		02/	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	dates and times wadministration of that she should had Further review of that all the dates liand there were no corresponded to the Licensed Nurs (LNHA) and the Direview the findings for Residual for	wledged that aforementioned ere her initials for the . The LPN#3 stated we held the medication. the resident's EMAR revealed sted above had a check mark code numbers entered that he medication being held. PM, the survey team met with ing Home Administrator irector of Nursing (DON) to sof the administration of the ident #132. AMM, the surveyor interviewed ated that she had administered sident #132 on the interviewed ated that she had administered sident #132 on the ident #132 on identification of identificati	F 755			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` ′	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315147	B. WING		02	/18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	verify the right med administration befo REFER to F756	ication and the right method of re giving the medication.	F 7	55		
	Drug Regimen Rev CFR(s): 483.45(c)(1) §483.45(c)(1) The comust be reviewed a licensed pharmacis §483.45(c)(2) This of the resident's medical director and these reports in (i) Irregularities to the facility's medical director and the section for (ii) Any irregularities during this review in separate, written reattending physician director and director and director minimum, the resident's medical rirregularity has bee action has been take be no change in the	egimen Review. drug regimen of each resident at least once a month by a t. review must include a review	F 7	56		3/11/22

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315147	B. WING			02/1	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK HEALTHCARE	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 NORTH GROVE STREET AST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	the resident's media §483.45(c)(5) The fi maintain policies ar drug regimen review limited to, time fram the process and ste when he or she ide requires urgent acti This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat review, it was deter ensure that the Cor recommendations wanner regarding a treat NJ Exec Order 2 identified to not be with the physician pa a period of four (4) for a resident who waccording to the residents reviewed reviews (Resident # was evidenced by the REFER TO F 755 REFER TO F 698 1. On 2/11/22 at 8:2 the Licensed Practi to administer media LPN#1 stated that s resident's NJ Exec Order 26.4	facility must develop and and procedures for the monthly with that include, but are not nees for the different steps in the pharmacist must take not not protect the resident. The shad and record mined that the facility failed to not it in the surveyor observed and record months and b.) a medication to a months and b.) a medication went to consultant Pharmacist was plotted sident's consultant Pharmacist consultant Phar	F 7	756	F756 Drug Regimen Review, Repolaregular, Act On 1. Pharmacy Consultant immediate audited all charts to ensure any recommendations were implemented. 2. All residents have the potential to affected 3. DON and ADON were immediate in-serviced by regional DON on requirement of implementation of pharmacy consultant report. 4. Regional DON will audit 5 items monthly report for 3 months. Regional DON will review the finding and present at next quarterly QAPI meeting.	ely bely in the	

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY MPLETED
		315147	B. WING		02	/18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	The LPN#1 to going to administer order (PO) indicate NJ Exec Order 26.4 The surveyor revie Resident #132. A review of the resset (MDS) (an asset the management of that the resident with had diagnoses while the staff assessment which a NJ Exec Order 2 Ex Order 26.4B1 A review of the Fet Report reflected a for 'going by revery Monday, We Hold in addition, there we date of "Torres" in the staff for 'going by revery Monday, We hold in addition, there we date of "Torres" in the staff for 'going by revery Monday, We hold in addition, there we date of "Torres" in the staff for 'going by revery Monday, We hold in addition, there we date of "Torres" in the staff for 'going by revery Monday, We hold in addition, there we date of "Torres" in the staff for 'going by revery Monday, We hold in addition, there we date of "Torres" in the staff for 'going by revery Monday, We hold in addition, there we date of "Torres" in the staff for 'going by reversion in the staff for	then stated that she was not reflected that a brief al status (BIMS) could not be reflected that the resident had 6.4b1 with a start date of the reflected that the resident had the reflected that the reflected th	F 7	756		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315147	B. WING _		02	/18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER	I	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	medication administered been administered administered and nurses initials. The Ex Order 26.4 doses that were not the PO. The follow with the corresponding reater than properties of the PO. The follow with the corresponding reater than properties at 2 Pon NJ Exec Order 26.40 at 2 Pon NJ Exec Order 26.40 at 4 Pon NJ Exec Order 26.40	electronic stration records (EMAR) for ealed that the had medication with a check mark medication with a check mark. B1 EMAR revealed storder 20.4B1 on the administered according to wing were the dates and times adding storder the dates and times adding storder the dates and times and the storder and times and the storder and times and the storder and times and times and the storder and times and times and times and times are storder and times and times and times and times are storder and times an	F 750	6		
	on NJ Exec Order 25.4 at 4 PM on NJ Exec Order 25.40 at 8 A					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315147	B. WING		02	/18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	on Subsectioner 26.481 at 10 For at	PM for a NJ Exec Order 28.4b1. EMAR revealed according to ing were the dates and times ding NJ Exec Order 28.4b1. For a NJ Exec Order 28.4b1.	F7	56		
	the Consultant Pha	for a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. for a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 for a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 6 PM, the surveyor interviewed armacist (CP) via the telephone				
		e does a monthly drug regimen ries electronically and sends a				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315147	B. WING		02/18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER	10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 01 NORTH GROVE STREET AST ORANGE, NJ 07017	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLÉTION
F 756		age 34 the Director of Nursing (DON).	F 756		
		it she had not completed a			
	Report provided b report included CF NUTRIC OTHER 25-80 revealed	onthly Consultant Pharmacist y the DON indicated that the Pactivities between and that there were no made for Resident #132.			
	Report provided b report included CF revealed Resident #132 to	onthly Consultant Pharmacist y the DON indicated that the P activities between State and a recommendation for nursing services held a few times for			
	Report provided b report included CF revealed a #132 to nursing se	times NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Ex Order 25			
	LPN#2 who stated EMAR meant that administered, and indicated. The sur the EMAR for the stated that accord the EMAR for the EMAR for the EMAR for indicating that the and stated that the	I 2 AM, the surveyor interviewed I that a check mark on the a medication was the nurse's initials were also veyor with the LPN#2 reviewed PO. The LPN#2 ing to the PO if the was to be reviewed a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 on that had a check mark medication was administered a medication should have been added that there was a code			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY PLETED
		315147	B. WING		02/	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	number instead of would enter in the medication was he parameters for adi not speak to the dathat had her initials and on 2/16/22 at 11:2 LPN#3 reviewed the PO. check mark indica administered. The were to read a PO surveyor with LPN dates of; results of a results of acknowledged that her initials for the acknowledged that the process of the second of	a check mark that the nurses EMAR indicating that a eld due to being outside the ministration. The LPN#2 could ates of present and and ates of a for corresponding and ates of a for corresponding at a state at the ted that the medication was LPN#3 added that the nurses and follow the PO. The at 9 am and 2 PM that had at 9 am and 2 PM that had at 9 am and 2 PM that had at 9 am and 4 PM that at 9 and 4 PM that at 9 and 5 PN#3 at 8 AM and 4 PM that at 19 and 5 PN#3 at 19 AM that had at	F 7	56		
	that all the dates li and there were no corresponded to the On 2/16/22 at 1:21 the Licensed Nurs (LNHA) and the Direview the findings for Resident on 2/17/22 at 10:2 interviewed the LP	the resident's EMAR revealed sted above had a check mark code numbers entered that he medication being held. I PM, the survey team met with ing Home Administrator irector of Nursing (DON) to of the administration of the ident #132. 20 AM, the surveyor PM#1 who stated that she had ications to Resident #132 on				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING	<u> </u>	02/	18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	On 2/17/22 at 1:33 the LNHA and the LNHA and the Long the parameters indistated that a Quality Improvement (QAP) stated that there was procedure for the Cothat the nurses sho order if necessary. physician was notificated that he tries as he gets them an week. The DON ad notifies him of a mespeak with the nurshad not provided ar completed for the Complete for	PM, the survey team met with DON who acknowledged that been administered outside of cated in the PO. The LNHA by Assurance Performance Per	F 7	756			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315147	B. WING		02	/18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	A review of the resultance out of 15 which independent of 15 which is a second	ident's admission MDS dated that the resident's BIMS was licated the resident had. A further review of the ection O - Special Treatments resident received sesident received capsules by for SEECOrder 26.461 Give at M, 1700 (5:00 PM) on Fuesday, Thursday, and 1900 days Monday,	F7	56		
	that the nurses we	re signing that the resident was				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING	.		02/	18/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		-	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017	-		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR L	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
Oin com fre re Oin (A re re chair ch	review of the EX Order armacist Report producated that the report produced that the revices, and 8 12 and what was and 8 12 and what where the facility to deterviewed LPN#4 where the the facility to requestly the CP can be sponsibility it was to be commendations. In 02/17/22 at 11:00 the reviewed the Assistance of the physician, in the produced that the recommendation with the produced that the responsible for the commendation with the produced that the responsible for the physician of the physi	through monthly Consultant covided by the DON cort included activities revealed a Resident #22 to nursing give 8 12 5 Corder 26.481 con returns from con constant that the CP would review the resident's was unsure of how the to the facility or whose confoliow through with the CP consultant Director of Nursing that the CP reviewed the second monthly, made writing and would speak to be severe identified. The completing the CP placing a call to the reviewing the control of the physician, and make ent's medication regimen an's order.	F	756				

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315147	B. WING		02	/18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	that the CP would recommendations two of them would report. The DON's would go unit to un make the physician recommendation a receiving an order further stated that communication be in the resident's methat the purpose of recommendations sure the facility wabeing timed and accommendations to maduplicate therapy administered at consultant expected a reshave their medications to maduplicate their medications. The consultant precommendations resident's physicial manner. A review of the fact Policy and Proceduring and Proce	to him and the ADON and the collaborate to complete the tated that he and the ADON ait, call the resident's physician, a ware of the CP and make changes after from the physician. The DON the would not document the tween the resident's physician edical record. The DON stated of following through with made by the CP was to make a compliant with medications dministered appropriately. 2 PM, the surveyor interviewed to stated that she reviewed the sure that there was no and medications were rect times. The CP stated that sident who went to ions plotted according to their The CP stated that after she ent's medications, she would to the Medical Director, DON, ce the report was submitted,	F 7	56		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315147	B. WING		02/18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	medication-related Assurance Commit Director and Consu- collaborate to addre prescribing and mo NJAC 8:39-29.3(a)	issues as part of its Quality tee and activities. The Medical litant Pharmacist shall ess issues of medication nitoring."	F 756		3/11/22
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.45(f)(1) §483.45(f) Medicati The facility must en §483.45(f)(1) Medic percent or greater;	on Errors.	. , .		J. I.I. <u></u>
	review, it was deter ensure that all med without error of 5% medication observed observed four (4) nto six (6) residents. and two (2) errors valculated to a medicate of 6.9 %. This identified for 1 of 6 that were administed four (4) nurses. The evidenced as follows 1. On 2/11/22 at 8:2 the Licensed Practical administer medicat LPN reviewed the existence of 5%.	25 AM, the surveyor observed cal Nurse (LPN) preparing to ions to Resident #132. The electronic medication		1. Correct medication was administered resident #132, no corrective action needed for resident. Nurse was immediately in-serviced on proper med pass, and med pass competency completed by pharmacy consultant. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected. 3. All nurses were immediately in-service on proper med pass. 4. Pharmacy Consultant will perform a	
		rd (EMAR) and removed from a bottle of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1		med pass on 3 nurses monthly for 3 months. Director of nursing will review	

	to i oit medicina	T THE BIOTUS CENTRICES				T	0000 0001
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING			02/	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK HEALTHCARE	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 01 NORTH GROVE STREET AST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	Ex Order 26.4B1 tablets and a bottle stated that both me medications provid On 2/11/22 at 8:34 was going to admir that she had prepa of Ex Order 26.4B7 to Resi At that time, the sur review the EMAR is medications to the LPN reviewed the I physician's order (R mouth one time a c stated that she tho excrete tablets were the LPN was unable to Ex Order 26.4B1 The LP working here LPN to review the I supervisor. The EN Ex Order 26.4B1	The LPN edications were house stock ed by the facility. AM, the LPN stated that she hister the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 red, which included one tablet and one tablet of and one tablet of each of each which included one tablet dent #132. The LPN to before administering the resident. The surveyor with the EMAR which revealed a PO) for Ex Order 26.4B1 and play for N Exec Order 26.4B1 and play for N Exec Order 26.4B1 and play for N Exec Order 26.4B1 and play for N Stated, "I have only been a speak to the PO for ex Order 26.4B1 with a MAR had not reflected a PO for ex Order 26.4B1 with a MAR had not reflected a PO for ex Order 26.4B1 with a MAR had not reflected a PO for	F7	759	finding of medication passes done nurses and will bring results to nex quarterly QAPI meeting.		
	Resident #132. A review of the residet (MDS), an asset the management of	ident's quarterly Minimum Data essment tool used to facilitate f care, dated accorded, reflected as admitted on cx Order 25.451 and					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` '	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315147	B. WING		02	/18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	Further review of the interview for mental obtained. The staff assessment which a NJ Exec Order 20 Ex Order 26.4B1 A review of the resist Medication Review start date of mouth one time a cowas no PO for exercise Medications," provision (DON) revealed that medication provides stock medication. On 2/11/22 at 11:47 the LPN regarding LPN stated that she showed the survey exercise 26.4B1 tablets the medication card read the order wron have only been woold as the survey of the s	ne MDS, reflected that a brief all status (BIMS) could not be performed a reflected that the resident had 6.4b1 with a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 with a Report reflected a PO with a for judgment on the performance of the perform	F 7				
	On 2/14/22 at 12:20 the Consultant Pha telephone. The CP medication observa medication adminis	6 PM, the surveyor interviewed armacist (CP) via the stated that she routinely does ations and inservices on stration techniques at the ded that the DON would be					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING_	_	02	/18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	Continued From pa	ige 43	F 7	59			
	passes and inservi- include the content	documentation of medication ces that were completed and of what she had inserviced.					
	2/8/22, performed by LPN was inserviced	dication Pass Inservice dated by the CP reflected that the d on medication administration eck the medication three times.					
	the Licensed Nursi	PM, the survey team met with ng Home Administrator o review the medication lts.					
	the LNHA and DON nurses received ori observations and ir assigned to be alor they were ready." T wanted additional ti medications on the provide additional t	PM, the survey team met with N. The LNHA stated that the entation, medication asservices and were then the on a medication cart "when the LNHA added that if a nurse time before passing ir own, then the facility would raining. The LNHA added that the additional inservicing after					
	Worksheet, provide on 2/8/22 with the L that the LPN was o and in compliance and was aware that should be checked	cation Pass Observation ed by the DON, was completed LPN. The worksheet reflected bserved by a staff member with medication administration t the label of the medication three times and the be administered with the					
	with the LNHA and	PM, the surveyor team met the DON. The DON stated re expected to follow a PO and					

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING	B. WING		02/18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	2. On 2/11/22 at 8: the LPN preparing medications to Rescapsule of Ex Order Crushed. The survethe NJ Exec Order Ex Order 26.4B1 On 2/11/22 at 8:34 was going to admin medications which Resident #132. At that time, the survethe EMAR is medications to the LPN reviewed the physician's order (Ex Order 26.4B1 two times a day for capsule." In addition reviewed the label	nufacturer's specifications for ed that the medication is a Exec Order 26.4b1. 25 AM, the surveyor observed to administer NJ Exec Order 28.4b1 sident #132 which included	F 7				
	provider pharmacy instructions to swa small amount of fo only been working	revealed cautionary llow whole or sprinkle on a od. The LPN stated, "I have here "" The LPN ught maybe she was supposed					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING			02/18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK HEALTHCARE	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	to open the capsule Ex Order 26.4B1 surveyor asked the Ex Order 26.4B1 a supervisor. (ERF The surveyor review Resident #132. A review of the resise (MDS), an asset the management of that the resident was had diagnoses which with the resident was had diagnoses which a Ex Order 26.4B1 A review of the resise Medication Review date of the re	e, but she was unsure how the should be administered. The LPN to review how the should be administered with ROR#2) wed the medical records for dent's quarterly Minimum Data essment tool used to facilitate f care, dated reflected as admitted on and ch included me MDS, reflected that a brief I status (BIMS) could not be performed a reflected that the resident had with a JJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Report reflected a PO start	F7	59			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING		02	/18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	LPN again stated, 'The LPN completed an orient on 2/14/22 at 12:40 the Consultant Phattelephone. The CP medication observation administracility. The CP add able to provide the passes and inservice include the content of A review of the Med 2/8/22 performed by LPN was inserviced and included to che content of the Licensed Nursin (LNHA) and DON to administration resured to the LNHA and DON nurses received oriobservations and in assigned to be alor they were ready. The wanted additional to medications on the provide additional to the LPN had receive 2/11/22.	If have only been working here also stated that she had tation. By PM, the surveyor interviewed rmacist (CP) via the stated that she routinely does ations and inservices on stration techniques at the led that the DON would be documentation of medication ces that were completed and of what she had inserviced. Clication Pass Inservice dated by the CP reflected that the don medication administration eck the medication three times. PM, the survey team met with the done Administrator or review the medication lits. PM, the survey team met with the entation, medication entervices and were then the entation, medication cart when the entation and the entation of the LNHA added that if a nurse me before passing ir own, then the facility would raining. The LNHA added that ed additional inservicing on	F 7	59			
	Worksheet, provide	eation Pass Observation ed by the DON, was completed LPN. The worksheet reflected					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING _		02/	18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	that the LPN was of and in compliance of In addition, the work was aware that mediadministered in constatements and to recrushed before crushed before crushed before crushed that the LNHA and that the nurses were clarify a PO if necessary a PO if	bserved by a staff member with medication administration. It is sheet reflected that the LPN dications were to be appliance with cautionary review if a medication can be shing. PM, the surveyor team met the DON. The DON stated e expected to follow a PO and	F 75	59			
F 814 SS=E	Medications" dated that medications sh prescribed and in a addition, the individ medication must ch verify the right med administration beform NJAC 8:39-11.2(b), Dispose Garbage at CFR(s): 483.60(i)(4)- Disposerly. This REQUIREMENT	nd Refuse Properly	F 81	14		3/11/22	
		tion, interview and review of t was determined that the		F814Dispose Garbage and Refus Properly	e		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING		02/1	8/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 814	Continued From page 48 facility failed to dispose of trash in a sanitary		F 814			
		ent practice was evidenced by		A All facely assessed as a constant of the con	-1: -4 - b -	
	lot on 2/9/22, at app	s entered the facility parking proximately 9:00 AM, all I that the dumpster's in the lot		All trash receptacles were immediated with lids and area cleaned. No residents have the potential t		
	were uncovered an There were used so	d overflowing with debris. urgical masks, disposable		affected.		
		rware, Styrofoam containers ewn on the ground surrounding		 Director of HK and Dietary Directimmediately in-serviced their staff of requirement of garbage bins being covered and area clean. Housekee 	on the	
	kitchen, the surveyor area used by the fo	M, during the initial tour of the or asked to see the dumpster od service department. The		staff will ensure area is clean and be covered daily.	oins	
	across the street w When asked who w	tor (FSD) pster's in the parking lot ere used by the whole facility. vas responsible for keeping FSD stated that Dietary and		 HK director or dietary director will bins once weekly for 4 weeks and to once a month for 2 months for proposovers. 	hen	
	Housekeeping were	e responsible. The FSD also facility planned to get a trash		All findings will be brought to LNHA will audit once a month for 3 month all findings will be brought to next quarterly QAPI meeting.		
	three green dumps and two blue dump the blue dumpster's	9 AM, the surveyor observed ter's in the parking lot for trash ster's for recyclables. One of s contained food items. Once				
	surrounded by litter dumpster's had cov facility personnel w	mpster's were uncovered, and on the ground. None of these yers attached to them, so ere unable to seal them. The				
	dumpster's. This sa the morning and af On 2/15/22, the sur	birds flying into the open ame condition was observed in ternoon on 2/14 and 2/15/22. veyors observed an additional t company taking care of the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING_		02	18/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GROVE PARK HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 814	the Housekeeping all departments wo dumpster's. House in the morning and "first thing we do is area." He explaine that there were no dumpster's. "They the wind comes. I steadily to keep the get a compactor. A On 2/16/22 at 1:53 the Licensed Nurs (LNHA) about the The LNHA stated, order a compactor of dumpster, but it The lids on the dur LNHA further state ago the dumpster that the company that the pick up the grounds. On 2/17/2022 at 9: additional information a trash compact LNHA also provides	age 49 55 AM, the surveyor interviewed Director (HD). He stated that build take their trash to the ekeeping would take their trash if the afternoon. The HD stated, is take it out and clean the ed that the main problem was lids provided for the should have a lid. Every day do have to have a guy there at area clean. We are going to ask the Administrator." 5 PM, the surveyor interviewed ing Home Administrator dumpster's in the parking lot. "It's got to be cleaned. I plan to compare to the ed that he didn't know how long covers disappeared. He added that provided the dumpster's covers for them now, "but I larger dumpster." The LNHA at the facility added additional the garbage. He employed ing company on 2/15/22 the condition of the parking lot and to do more "with and other medical waste" on 10.5 AM, the LNHA provided that the waste management dead that the waste management	F8			

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING _		02/	18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 814	company was work dumpster's as soon written after the sur	ing on getting lids for the five as possible. This email was veyors arrived and began unsanitary conditions involving	F 81	4			
F 880 SS=E	Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(\$483.80 Infection CThe facility must es infection prevention designed to provide comfortable enviror development and tr diseases and infect \$483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must es and control program a minimum, the following services to arrangement based conducted according accepted national signal signal communicable staff, volunteers, visproviding services to arrangement based conducted according accepted national signal signal signal signal signal communicable staff, volunteers, visproviding services to arrangement based conducted according accepted national signal signa	control tablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the ansmission of communicable ions. In prevention and control tablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements: Item for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual upon the facility assessmenting to §483.70(e) and following tandards; en standards, policies, and program, which must include, or eillance designed to identify	F 88	0		3/29/22	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315147	B. WING _		02/18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLÉTION
F 880	Continued From pa	_	F 88	0	
	persons in the facil (ii) When and to wh communicable dise reported; (iii) Standard and tr to be followed to pr (iv)When and how resident; including (A) The type and di depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive pos- circumstances. (v) The circumstan- must prohibit emploidisease or infected contact with resider contact will transmi (vi)The hand hygier by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A sys- identified under the corrective actions to §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must ha transport linens so infection. §483.80(f) Annual in The facility will con- IPCP and update the This REQUIREMEN	nom possible incidents of ease or infections should be ransmission-based precautions event spread of infections; isolation should be used for a but not limited to: uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility byees with a communicable skin lesions from direct extra the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact. Stem for recording incidents of facility's IPCP and the taken by the facility. Indle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of the review. Induct an annual review of its neir program, as necessary. In its not met as evidenced		F880 Infection Prevention & Con	ıtrol
		tion, interview, record review, nent facility documentation, it		F880 Infection Prevention & Con	itrol

PRINTED: 04/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	<u>KS FOR MEDICARE</u>	& MEDICAID SERVICES			U	<u>IVID IVO.</u>	0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING			02/18/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CROVE	DARK HEALTHOARE	AND DELIABILITATION CENTED		10	01 NORTH GROVE STREET		
GROVE	PARK HEALIHUARE	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		E	AST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	was determined that appropriately don (presonal Protective accordance with Cerevention (CDC) gafter exiting a reside the exiting a reside the exiting a reside to the exiting a reside the exiting a reside to the exiting a reside to the exiting a resident to the exiting t	at the facility failed to a.) but on) and doff (remove) e Equipment (PPE), in enters for Disease Control and guidelines, before entering and ent's room who was on 101 due to der 26.4b1) and ene for 2 of 3 certified nursing of 9 resident rooms on enteror 2 of 3 certified nursing of 9 resident rooms on enteror 2 of 3 certified nursing of 9 resident rooms on enteror 2 of 3 certified nursing of 9 resident rooms on enteror 2 of 3 certified nursing of 9 resident rooms on enteror 3 out of 4 certified nursing of 9 resident rooms on enteror 3 out of 4 certified nursing of 9 residents on enteror 3 out of 32 certified nursing of 9 residents non-compliant onsistently monitor 3 out of 32 certified on 10 certified nursing of 9 residents non-compliant on 10 certified nursing of 9 resident rooms on 10 certified nursing of 9 certified nursing	F8	380	1. ADON immediately re-in-service identified staff re PPE doffing and of and hand hygiene. Rehab staff immediately in-serviced by rehab do no requirements to ensure propers distance when transporting resident rehab gym. Orders were immediate updated on monitoring for significant symptoms for residents # 94, # 64, Missing PPE disposable bins immediated in all rooms. DPOC recent completed. PROBLEMS IDENTIFIED: a) The facility failed to follow accept standards of practice to minimize the first of the spread of infection. ¿ Employees from two department not demonstrate proper donning and doffing of PPE. ¿ Employees did not maintain social distance hallway for transport to an rehab gym. ¿ Employees did not consistently in residents for signs and symptoms and during an outbreak. CONTRIBUTING FACTORS: ¿ Employees did not don PPE beforentering a room with residents on the staff in the sidents on the staff in the sidents on the staff in the s	donning irector social its to ely gns and # 130. ediately uired s table ne risk s could nd al d from nonitor of	
	PPE (gowns, glove approved N 95 or e	s, eye protection, and NIOSH quivalent higher-level ion, the healthcare personnel			entering a room with residents on and properly doff after exiting.		

are to remove gloves, gown, and dispose into a

¿ Employees did not ensure that no

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	l l	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING		02/18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIO DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 880	Continued From pa	ge 53	F 880		
trash receptacle. The		nen the healthcare provider t room and then perform hand		residents on were in the hallway before transporting other residents.	
		S. CDC guidelines for Hand are Settings Hand Hygiene 1/30/20, included		¿ Nurses did not perform daily moni of vitals for all residents. ROOT CAUSES:	toring
		nel should use an I rub or wash with soap and ing clinical indications:		¿ Facility failed to provide sufficient education to all departments Infection Control.	on
	* After touching a p immediate environr	re touching a patient atient or the patient's ment blood, body fluids, or		¿ Lack of signage on appropriate PF procedures.	PE
	contaminated surfa * Immediately after	ces		¿ Insufficient oversight by facility leadership on Infection Control.	
		risibly soiled, an alcohol-based ed over soap and water in		CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:	
	most clinical situation compliance compa	ons due to evidence of better red to soap and water. Hand ess irritating to hands and, in		¿ Staff Noted with deficient practice counseled and educated	were
		nk, are an effective method of		¿ Facility wide staff were re-educate proper PPE donning and doffing.	ed on
	Transmission-Base	S. CDC guidelines for ad Precautions dated 1/7/2016, ersonal protective equipment		¿ Facility staff were re-educated on social distancing.	proper
	(PPE) appropriately Wear a gown and gomay involve contact patient's environment.	y, including gloves and gown. gloves for all interactions that t with the patient or the ent. Donning PPE upon room		¿ Charge nurses were reeducated of daily monitoring for signs and sympt of covid-19	toms
		discarding before exiting the e to contain pathogens."		¿ Facility also initiated CDC approve video training to all front-line staff title	
	Infection Prevention	S. CDC COVID-19 Interim n and Control to Prevent SARS-CoV-2		*Keep COVID out (https://youtu.be/7srwrF9MGdw)	

PRINTED: 04/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES		CIVID			ND NO.	0930-0391	
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING	B. WING		02/	18/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				10	01 NORTH GROVE STREET		
GROVE	PARK HEALTHCARE	AND REHABILITATION CENTER			AST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
				AST ORANGE, NO UTUT			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From no	ago 54					
1 000			ГС	380			
		Homes updated 9/10/2021,			*Clean Hands		
		aging Personnel and			(https://youtu.be/t7OH8Or5lg)		
		s that healthcare personnel					
		onitor all residents upon			*Closely Monitor residents		
		east daily for feverand			(https://youtu.be1ZbT1Njv6xA)		
		nt with COVID-19. Ideally,					
		nent of oxygen saturation via			*Use PPE correctly for COVID□19		
	pulse oximetry"				(https://youtu.be/YYTATw9yav4		
	This document also reflects that for "New Infection in Healthcare Personnel or Resident				Inservice conducted for staff on :		
		ng monitoring of all residents					
	from daily to every those with new sym	shift, to more rapidly detect nptoms."			Module 7 - Hand Hygiene https://www.train.org/main/course/1 6/	08180	
	1. On 2/9/22 at 9:00	O AM, the Licensed Nursing			Module 6A - Principles of Standard		
		r (LNHA) provided a list of			Precautions		
		considered persons Necestrates			https://www.train.org/main/course/1	08180	
		due to NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 and were			4/		
	placed on NJ Exec						
		tated that they were New due			Module 6D - Principles of Transmis	sion	
	to being a NJ Exec				Based Precautions		
		_			https://www.train.org/main/course/1	08180	
	A review of the floo	r plan indicated that the ^{™≖∞}					
	floor was the only f	oor with the residents.			In addition for Topline Staff and Infe Preventionist:	ection	
	On 2/9/22 at 10:21	AM, the surveyor, in the					
		r surveyor, interviewed the			Module 1 - Infection Prevention & C	Control	
	Assistant Director of	of Nursing/Licensed Practical			Program		
) on the New floor who			https://www.train.org/main/course/1	08135	
		yors that the floor had			0/		
	residents that were	for the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1					
	because they were	new admissions placed on			Module 4 - Infection Surveillance		
	NJ Exec Order 26.4				https://www.train.org/cdctrain/cours	e/1081	
	added that there we	ere bins in front of the			802/		
	doorways in the ha	I which contained PPE for the					
		ms along with signage. The			Module 5 - Outbreaks		

ADON/LPN also stated that the staff working on

https://www.train.org/cdctrain/course/1081

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING		02/18/20)22
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 01 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COM	(X5) PLETION)ATE
F 880	face shield/goggle when going to enter gloves and a gown room the staff gloves and perform. The surveyors were PPE at the doorwasignage indicating requires gown, glogoggle/face shield were as follows: On 2/9/22 at 10:56 presence of anoth walking with Residual walking with Residual CNA#1 enter the compact of the concept	required to wear a N95 mask, is at all times on the floor and is at all times on the floor and is a linear room had to don in In addition, upon exiting a were to doff the gown and in hand hygiene. The able to observe bins with many of the rooms and respective states of the room wes, N95 respirator mask and respective states of the rooms observed a CNA#1 and the room with the resident and that was in a box and then the room. The surveyors observed with PPE and signage on the in. The surveyors had not room and gloves because a gown and gloves because and was on respective the sher room because they were	F 880	MONITORING/EVALUATIONS: The DON or designee will audit of employee performing Donning at weekly for 6 weeks, then monthly months, to ensure that proper infocontrol protocols are in place. Resthe audit will be reviewed by the administrator quarterly at the QAX 2. The administrator or designee with observe one individual being tranto the rehab gym per week for six then monthly for three months, to that proper infection control protoin place. Results of the audit will reviewed by the administrator quarterly at the QA meeting x 2. Results will be reported to the QA Committee for review and discust once the QA Committee determing problem no longer exists, audits conducted on a random basis. 2. All residents have the potential affected. 3. DON or nursing supervisor impreservice all staff on PUI unit regarding proper PPE doffing an and hand hygiene. Signage with instructions for proper donning and were hung through out the unit. Foon did competency on staff for donning and doffing of PPE. More	ind doffing y for three fection esults of meeting illusported weeks, o ensure ocols are be arterly at a sion. In the street will be in the wi	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING		02/	18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E AND REHABILITATION CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	clean. The CNA#' hallway and signal was on she should have of gloves because the on supposed to perfect the room. On 2/9/22 at 11:33 surveyor observed trays to rooms. The coming out of roor goggles, gown, ar CNA#3. Then, CN gloves in the hallway outs placed the gown at CNA#2 continued no observation of surveyor observed and signage in from the hallway, at the door in the gown and gloves and signage in the hallway, at the door in the gown and gloves and signage in the hallway, at the door in the gown and gloves and signage in the hallway, at the door in the gown and gloves and signage in the hallway, at the door in the gown and gloves and signage in the hallway, at the door in the gown and gloves and gloves and gloves and gloves. The surveyor observed in the hallway, at the door in the gown and gloves and gloves and gloves and gloves. The surveyor observed in the hallway, at the door in the gown and gloves and gloves and gloves and gloves. The surveyor observed in the hallway at the door in the gown and gloves and gloves and gloves and gloves. The surveyor observed in the hallway at the door in the gown and gloves and gloves and gloves. The surveyor observed in the hallway at the door in the gown and gloves and g	I stated that the bin in the ge was because the resident The CNA#1 acknowledged that donned and doffed a gown and he resident was a stated that she was with also stated that she was with also stated that she was with and hygiene upon exiting the ditwo (2) CNA's delivering lunch he surveyor observed CNA#2 must wearing a N95 mask, and gloves and spoke with laway and waited until CNA#3 hered garbage pail and placed it side room was and cNA#2 and gloves in the red pail. The down the hallway. There was hand hygiene performed. The did a bin with PPE in the hallway and of room was hallway wearing a N95, goggles, and then walked back into room for observed a bin with PPE and	F 880	order was added to monthly residence review. 4. Infection preventionist will audit donning/doffing weekly for 4 weethen 5 staff a month for 2 months will review all findings and preser quarterly QAPI meeting.	it 5 staff ks, and s.DON		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING	B. WING		/18/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GROVE PARK HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER		AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	gloves and doffed to door in the hall and into a ball and proceand threw the balle garbage pail in room observed hand hygo observed that the rowas not in the room PPE or signage for On 2/9/22 at 11:48 CNA#2 who stated facility for approxim different floors and before. The CNA#2 supposed to wash room. The CNA#2 not performed hand The CNA#2 stated could use alcohol-be exiting a stated could use alcohol-be exiti	AM, the CNA#2 walked out of a N95, goggles gown and he gown and gloves at the rolled the gown and gloves eeded to walk to room # 1000 d gown and gloves in a small m 1000 m. The surveyor had not iene performed. The surveyor esident residing in room # 1000 m and there was no bin with	F 8	80		

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING		02	/18/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GROVE PARK HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	On 2/9/22 at 11:52 CNA#3 who stated garbage pails to pla after he removed the seen any. The CNA to get one for CNA# was no garbage pared pails were either in the hallway. The there were only smawhich was used for use those garbage the rooms. The he entered a room infect face to face as well DON stated that all to don and doff app that there had been done for infection of stated that upon exto remove their govern the large black gavere placed inside. The LNHA stated the have a dedicated la LNHA explained that were being used where the residents. There were residents.	AM, the surveyor interviewed that there had been red ace the gown and gloves in them but today, he had not with a cknowledged that he had the terplaced in the PUI rooms or CNA#3 acknowledged that all garbage pails in the rooms or regular garbage and had to pails today to doff his PPE in the CNA#3 stated that every time from he had to don and before PPE and wash his hands	F8	80			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING _		02/18/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GROVE PARK HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLÉTIO	
F 880	the staff was trained to return to their room to return to their room on 2/15/22 at 1:27 the LNHA and DON the infection control on 2/16/22 at 1:21 the LNHA and DON training and inserving and that the facility competencies for head of the competency of the competency of the competency. A review of a facility of the competency	ometimes left their rooms and ad to encourage the residents oms. PM, the survey team met with and discussed the findings of of on the floor. PM, the survey team met with an and discussed the findings of of on the floor. PM, the survey team met with a stated that a sees were completed on 2/8/22 a provides hands on training and hygiene for all staff. The LNHA stated that are sees on infection control and washing competencies that the staff in different departments of LNHA. The LNHA reflected that and ance and had instructions appropriate PPE before and before exiting a floor of the staff in addition, CNA#1 performed competency Validation on				

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING		02	/18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	12/2021 for Persor Gloves provided or indicated that glove designated waster and to wash hands. A review of the factor Transmission-Base revised 12/2021 reto Transmission-Base staff entering the recare the use of N9 and gloves. A review of the factor Hygiene dated as in hand hygiene was the spread of infect follow the hand hygiene was the policy reflected final step after remand gloves was not hygiene. The policy hygiene was to be applying gloves an and after entering in 2. On 2/10/22 at 10 observed, from the in room # 100 near #31 resided in the wearing gloves, a lisurveyor observed the hallway. At that time, the H	nal Protective Equipment-Using in entrance by the LNHA es were to be discarded in receptacles located in the room is after the removal of gloves. ility policy Categories of ed Precautions dated as	F 8	80			
	housekeeping cart	. Then, the HK proceeded to ew gloves. The surveyor had					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING	i		02/	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 01 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	surveyor interviewed was the usual HK for working for approxis surveyor asked the room without a gow have a look at my structure they were physically left their rooms and upon estated that she was placed the PPE which she put her gowns housekeeping cart acknowledged that hygiene upon exiting. On 2/10/22 at 10:17 with the LNHA and that inservices on in completed face to finservicing. The Dobe aware of how to The LNHA stated the inservice program or recently. The LNHA room the staff was gloves and place the pails and the pails of designated for the large red garbage pail. I large red garbage pail.	hygiene be performed. The ed the HK who stated that she or the stated floor and had been mately stated floor and had been mately stated. The HK why she was inside a surroundings." The HK stated entered a stated rentered a floor from she exiting she doffed. The HK sunsure where the nurses en they removed them, but and gloves in her garbage. The HK she was to perform hand a floor froom. I AM, the survey team met DON /IP. The DON/IP stated floor control were face as well as online ON stated that all staff should don and doff appropriately. The performing a stated that upon exiting a	F	380			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING _		02/	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa	age 62	F 88	0		
		PM, the survey team met with N and discussed the findings of ol on the first floor.				
	the LNHA and DOI The LNHA stated t were completed or	hat training and inservices n 2/8/22 and that the facility training competencies for				
	Orientation and An signed by the HK a included infection of	Learning Packet for Mandatory inual Inservice Program" was and dated 2/8/22. The program control inservicing regarding and take off PPE and hand				
	12/2021 for Persor Gowns provided or indicated that gown	ty policy dated as revised hal Protective Equipment-Using n entrance by the LNHA his must be disposed in hers located in the room.				
	12/2021 for Persor Gloves provided or indicated that glove designated waste	by policy dated as revised that Protective Equipment-Using the entrance by the LNHA these were to be discarded in the room a safter the removal of gloves.				
	Transmission-Base revised 12/2021 re Transmission-Base staff entering the re	ility policy Categories of ed Precautions dated as flected COVID-19 ed Precautions included for esident's room or providing 5 ask, eye protection, gown,				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED
		315147	B. WING _		02/	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	A review of the fact Hygiene dated as a hand hygiene was the spread of infect follow the hand hygiene was the policy reflected final step after remand gloves was not hygiene. The policy hygiene was to be applying gloves an and after entering 3. On 2/9/22 at 10 presence of anothe walking with Reside The surveyors obsection of the surveyors obs	ility policy Handwashing/Hand revised 12/2021 reflected that the primary means to prevent tions and all personnel were to giene procedures. In addition, I that hand hygiene was the loving and disposing of PPE at a replacement for hand y also indicated that hand performed before and after d ABHR could be used before isolation precaution settings. 56 AM, the surveyor in the er surveyor observed a CNA#1 tent #245 back to his/her room a was wearing a surgical mask. Lerved a bin in the hallway with on the outside of the room. Inveyors observed the HAB) gym for physical therapy the hallway with doors open the same 3) rooms had bins with PPE AMM, the surveyor, in the er surveyor, observed Resident a walker down the hall past the hall a CNA#3 following the #3 helped the resident was a hallway. The resident was	F 88			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING		02	/18/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDE		AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017			
	ACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
On 2/the Come On 2/prese unsair room room hallw. The room to be stated room to the Come of	ew of the Resident #247 9/22 at 11:01 NA#1 who was sidents in the out of their resident and sit in a control of the sident was well as with PPE are sident #245 and he/she was ent being was was	AM, the surveyor interviewed as unable to speak to whether rooms were allowed to com. AM, the surveyor, in the er surveyor, observed an at from room # exit the hair across the hall from the ers observed a bin in the ers observed and was aware of that he was aware of the unsampled ers order 26.4bil with staying in the ers order 26.4bil with er	F8	380			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING		02	18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	The ADON/LPN action being transferred to pass through the resident resided in resided in room # in room # and came out of their room and came out of their room # and room # and room # and had a con who resided in the that there was no be room # and Resident #247 to return to his/her room different floor elevators to the Resident way and for the hallway.	cknowledged that residents of the REHAB gym would have the hallway where the unsampled room Resident #245 and Resident #247 resided the residents were on and cooms. AM, the surveyor observed the unsampled resident to return to a unsampled resident #246 room. The surveyors observed on with PPE or signage for sident #246 was not a unsampled rooms and on for lunch. AM, the CNA#3 asked not stop at other rooms and om for lunch. The surveyors observed from the enab gym and from the Rehab evators. The surveyors to the Rehab gym open at the with rooms # under the unit where the unsampled residents and end of the hall where the	F8	80			
	with the LNHA and that there were NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 ar	1 AM, the survey team met DON /IP. The LNHA stated residents that were and because they were sometimes left their					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315147	B. WING		02/	18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	rooms and the staresidents to return The surveyor revier Resident #247. A review of the Add the resident was a A review of the resident was a A review of the resident with PPE IDCP had no ment	ff was trained to encourage the to their rooms. Ewed the medical record for mission Record revealed that dmitted or sident's interdisciplinary care led that the resident was under with an end date of an intervention to provide and education on its use. The tion of the resident being sectronic progress notes resident had signed out of the 26.4(b)(1) on we can met with N and discussed the findings of	F 880	,			
	the LNHA and DO was no policy for a was NJ Exec Orde that the Rehab gyr facility had NJ Exec	B PM, the survey team met with N. The LNHA stated that there a procedure when a resident or 26.4b1. The LNHA stated m had been closed when the Order 26.4b1 residents.					
	A review of an inse	ervice dated 12/28/21, on					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING		02	/18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER	10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 NORTH GROVE STREET AST ORANGE, NJ 07017		1012022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	that CNA#1 and C the inservice inclu comes out of their was to educate the refuses to comply report to a supervi A review of the fac Transmission-Bas revised 12/2021 re Transmission-Bas restricting the resi resident under CC movement outside necessity then info	provided by the LNHA revealed that if a deed the then the staff member should sor. Solitity policy Categories of ded Precautions dated as deflected COVID-19 ded Precautions included dent to his/her room and if the deed that it is deed to medical deed the room due to medical decommendated decommendated	F 880			
	the LNHA stated the LNHA state	ance conference on 2/9/2022, nat the facility had been in a ak that began on Section 19 and that began on Section 19 and that the surveyor reviewed of ensure that residents were or signs and symptoms of e following findings: Sewed the medical record for the sace Sheet (an admission and #94 was admitted with bluded but not limited to				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING		02/	/18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From pa	age 68	F8	80			
	Data Set (MDS), ar facilitate the manager reflect interview for mental	lent's most recent Minimum n assessment tool used to gement of care, dated ed the resident had a brief al status (BIMS) score of at the resident had an					
	Review of the resid revealed that Resid booster was provid	, and , and a					
	Report (MRR) for F physician orders (F NJEXES OFGER 20.45) in the ev or facility outbreak	ronic Medication Review Resident #94 revealed PO) dated x Order 20,489, to test for vent of symptom presentation per public health guidance and 25,489 for vital signs every shift					
	There was no spector signs/symptoms	eific physician order to monitor s of NJ Exec Order 28.461					
	Administration Recovitals Summary (Warevealed that vitals a day, instead of evin National Programme (National Programme) (Water States) (Wate	ident's electronic Medication ford (eMAR) and Weights and IVS) for EX Order 26.4B1 signs were only recorded once very shift, on the following days were not recorded at a for the following days in NEESCONDESS, NEES					
	Review of the Ex Or	der 26.4B1 eMAR and WVS					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING			02	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E AND REHABILITATION CENTER		101 NORTH	ORESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO I GROVE STREET ANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	X (EA	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : SS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	revealed that the indocumented for o days in NJ Exec Order of WVS revealed that not documented of resident was not involved it resident was not involved it resident # 94 was NJ Exec Order 26 On 2/16/22 at 10:3 Resident #94, who NJ Exec Order 26 asked the resident his/her NJ Exec Order 26 asked the resident his/her NJ Exec Order 26 asked the resident today. They did it today resident claimed to today NJ Exec Order 26 ord	resident's vital signs were only ne shift on each of the following 26.4b1: and 3 Exec Order 26.4b1 . the Ex Order 26.4B1 eMAR and at the resident's vital signs were on 3 Exec Order 26.4b1 for the ak revealed that Resident #94 in 13 Exec Order 26.4b1 due to the exposed to the 14 Exposed to the exposed to the 14 Exposed to the 15 tested twice a week for the outbreak, and tested 15 tested twice a week for the outbreak, and tested 15 the outbreak and tested 16 the outbreak and tested 17 The surveyor thow often the staff checked 17 The resident replied, or every couple of days. They y day but it's been a while. They don't do it every day." The ohave no 15 the outbreak symptoms	F	380			
	Resident # 64: According to the F	Face Sheet, Resident #64 was pnoses that included but not					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING			02/	18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 NORTH GROVE STREET AST ORANGE, NJ 07017	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From p	age 70	F 8	380				
	score of a out of had an Review of the resi	dent's most recent MDS dated I that Resident #64 had a BIMS 15, indicating that the resident dent's immunization records						
		sident's electronic MRR						
	or facility outbreak a PO dated Ex Order	red N Exec Order 20.4b1, to test for event of symptom presentation aper public health guidance and 26.4B1 to monitor for Including Nuescours 26.4b1 including Nuescours 26.4b						
	notes if resident p	and document in progress resents with any symptoms and ^{26,481} , for vital signs every shift						
	indicated that the	rder 26.4B1 eMAR and WVS resident's vital signs were not ne shift on each of the following public pu						
	revealed that the r	esident's vital signs were not ne shift on each of the following						
	Further review of t	heEx Order 26 4B1 eMAR and						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING			02/	18/2022
	PARK HEALTHCARE	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 01 NORTH GROVE STREET AST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	WVS indicated that not documented on Review of the facility as not involved in resident was not exoutbreak. The facility Resident #64 was to during the NJ Exec Order 26.451 The resident #64. The symptoms of Ex Order 26.481 The resident MJ Exec Order 26.481 The resident MJ Exec Order 26.481 The resident #64 stated with a Company of the Symptoms of Ex Order 26.481 The resident #64 stated with a Company of the Symptoms of Ex Order 26.481 The resident #64 stated with a Company of the Symptoms of Ex Order 26.481 The resident #64 stated with the device. In resident with the device. In resident with the device. In resident #130: According to the Factorian According t	the resident's vital signs were and subsection of the crevealed that Resident #64 NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 due to the posed to the steel during the ty provided evidence that ested twice a week for ne outbreak, and tested AM, the surveyor interviewed resident claimed to have no including provided that the staff tested him/her wice a week. The resident would "sometimes" take but not often. "They don't do in the surveyor described the	F	380			

	un ni au de donne arioù l'ineuriei arioù au innen			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING		02	/18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Review of the residence of the revealed that Residence of the residence of	dent's most recent MDS dated that the resident had a BIMS of indicating that the resident had a BIMS of indicating that the resident had a BIMS of indicating that the resident had been the substitution of t	F8	80			
	Review of the Ex Or revealed that the redocumented for on days: "U Diese order 20.4bl" Vital sign the following days: Review of the facilia support of the faci	esident's vital signs were not e shift on each of the following					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315147	B. WING	_	02/	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	resident was not exoutbreak. The facil Resident #130 was NJEREO Order 26.47 during the Registered Numbers on the floor with the Registered Numbers on the floor with the emal of the emal	xposed to the during the lity provided evidence that is tested twice a week for the outbreak, and tested 4b1. AM, the surveyor interviewed rise (RN) who was the charge where Residents #94, #64 and surveyor asked why the RN inted "NA" (Not Applicable) on	F8	80		
	explanation for why #94 were not docu know why they dor asked if the CNAs signs. The RN repl trained to take vita them." On 2/16/22 at 1:56 the LNHA who stat physician's orders symptoms of carried over to the On 2/17/22 at 9:00	ted that she had no y the vital signs for resident mented consistently. "I don't n't do them." The surveyor checked the resident's vital lied, "the CNAs have been I signs, but haven't been doing PM, the surveyor interviewed led that Resident #94 did have to monitor for signs and to monitor for signs and to monitor for signs and AM, in the presence of the NHA stated that the facility				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315147	B. WING		02/	18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	planned to train the residents through that he expected the but to check vital size. A review of the facil Prevention and Cor "The facility will active signs and symptom monitoring all vital seguence (e.g. cough, SOB, reference through the symptom through the symptom through the symptom will be supported by the symptom through the symptom throu	He stated e staff "not just do a visual, gns." lity's policy for "Coronavirus, ntrol" revised 2/7/22, indicated ively monitor every resident for is of COVID-19. This includes signs and other symptoms muscle aches, diarrhea, sore atigue, etc.). Frequency of letermined based on guidance S, and DOH."	F8	80			

New Jersey Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NUI		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	l'	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		060704		B. WING		02/18	3/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITA	101 NORT	DRESS, CITY, S TH GROVE S ANGE, NJ 0			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	THE FACILITY WA WITH THE STAND ADMINISTRATIVE STANDARDS FOR TERM CARE FACI SUBMIT A PLAN O INCLUDING A CON DEFICIENCY AND IMPLEMENTED. FA DEFICIENCIES MA ENFORCEMENT A WITH THE PROVIS	MPLETION DATE, FO ENSURE THAT THE AILURE TO CORREC AY RESULT IN ACTION IN ACCORDA SIONS OF THE NEW TRATIVE CODE, TIT NFORCEMENT OF	JERSEY :39, NG TY MUST OR EACH E PLAN IS CT ANCE	S 000			
S 560	Federal, State, and regulations. This REQUIREMENT by: Part A: Based on interview documentation, it was failed to maintain the care staff to resider mandated by the state evidenced for 7 of failed include:	I comply with applicate local laws, rules, and review of pertine as determined that the required minimum interaction for the day state of New Jersey. The local laws are local laws and local laws are local laws and local laws are local laws and local laws are local laws.	denced ent facility ne facility direct hift as his was d.	S 560	S560 A. 1. staffing coordinator was immedia in-serviced on staffing ratio required. 2. All residents have the potential to affected. 3. LNHA will review staffing schedul weekly for 3 months.	ately re ments. o be	3/11/22
		rsey Department of F /28/2021, "Complian			DON or LNHA will review open po and applications plus results of any		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE 03/06/22

Electronically Signed

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED	
		060704	B. WING		02/18/202	22
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
GROVE	PARK HEALTHCARE	AND REHABILIT#	'H GROVE S ANGE, NJ 0			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	DBE COM	X5) IPLETE ATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 1	S 560			
	30:13-18, new mini nursing homes," ind Governor signed in codified at N.J.S.A. established minimu	ey Statutes Annotated) mum staffing requirements for dicated the New Jersey to law P.L. 2020 c 112, 30:13-18 (the Act), which um staffing requirements in e following ratio(s) were 2021:		interview weekly to look for opport to hire. Findings of review will be presented by LNHA at next quarte meeting. S560 B. 1. LNHA was immediately in- serving regional administrator on the requi	rly QAPI	
	One Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) to every eight residents for the day shift.			for IP. LNHA continues to post ads review job applicants to hire a qua	and	
	residents for the ev fewer than half of a CNAs, and each di	ff member to every 10 ening shift, provided that no ll staff members shall be rect staff member shall be s a CNA and shall perform and		All residents have the potential affected regional administrator will review credentials of IP to ensure they ful required training.	v	
	residents for the nig	ff member to every 14 ght shift, provided that each mber shall sign in to work as a CNA duties.		LNHA will review findings and p next quarterly QAPI meeting.	resent to	
	completed by the fathrough 1/29/22 and revealed the staffin meet the minimum	rsing Staffing Report" acility for the weeks of 1/23/22 d 1/30/22 through 2/5/22, g to residents' ratios did not requirement of 1 CNA to 8 by shift as documented below:				
	day shift, required 2 - 01/24/22 had 20 0 day shift, required 2 - 01/27/22 had 19 0 day shift, required 2 - 01/30/22 had 15 0 day shift, required 2	CNAs for 161 residents on the 21 CNAs. CNAs for 164 residents on the 21 CNAs. CNAs for 163 residents on the				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		060704	B. WING		02/1	8/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CDOVE	DARK HEALTHCARE	AND BEHABILITA 101 NORT	TH GROVE S	TREET		
GROVE	PARK HEALTHCARE	EAST OR	ANGE, NJ 0	7017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	age 2	S 560			
S 560	day shift, required 2 - 02/04/22 had 20 0 day shift, required 2 - 02/05/22 had 16 0 day shift, required 2 - 02/05/22 had 16 0 day shift, required 2 On 2/17/22 at 9:25 the Staffing Coordin (SC/HR) who stated facility has enough nurses and CNAs." required ratio is one the day shift, one 0 evening shift, and on ight shift. "If there will call me directly working hours, the is to call the supervice receptionist. The number of the day shift of the supervice of the s	21 CNAs. CNAs for 165 residents on the 21 CNAs. CNAs for 165 residents on the 21 CNAs. AM, the surveyor interviewed nator/Human Resources d her "job is make sure the staffing on each shift for the 'She further stated that the e CNA to eight residents for CNA to 10 residents on the one CNA to 16 residents on the is a call out, the staff person during working hours. After staff nurse or CNA calling out visor or the front desk ursing supervisor will send and ling who called out so that I chedule. I have a work phone and CNAs names and phone mail." The SC/HR further is the facility is meeting the ents and stated, "we are NAs and we are still hiring and es that come faithfully. We uses for overtime or will give PTO [paid time off] or an extra it." In addition, the SC/HR in constant communication regarding staffing." AM, the surveyor interviewed sing (DON) and the Licensed hinistrator (LNHA). The LNHA minimum staffing ratios were	S 560			
	CNA to 10 resident	esidents for the day shift, one is for the evening shift, and one is for the night shift. He further				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBE		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				A. BOILBING.				
		060704		B. WING		02/	18/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STATE, ZIP CODE			
GROVE	PARK HEALTHCARE	AND REHABILIT#		'H GROVE S ANGE, NJ 0				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FUL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATIO		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 560	staffing requirement to callouts, but do to days are good with increase it had bee stated "care of the to balance because staff." The LNHA further affiliated with CNA to the CNA tuition." Review of the facility assessment of staff with necessary to provide residents in accordand the facility assessment of the facili	ity "is very close to meet its. There are some lags he best we can and that staffing, but with a cens in more challenging." The residents comes first, but want to avoid burn-out in the stated that the fact schools and are offering "Our facility provides suth the skills and compet he care and services for ance with resident care essment Licensed nurg assistants are available ide direct resident care umbers and the skill ect care staff are determined in the state of the care in the care in	s due t most sus le DON tut have with ility is to pay sed fficient lency all plans ses le 24 mined ch	S 560				
	Part B:							
	documentation, it w failed to ensure tha who was assigned preventionist and of minimum qualificati	and review of pertinent yas determined that the t the Infection Prevention to oversee their infection ontrol program met the ions as mandated by the s deficient practice was	facility onist n					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		060704		B. WING		02/	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITA	101 NORT	DRESS, CITY, S FH GROVE S ANGE, NJ 0			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	identified and the fil Reference: New Je 20-026 "Directive for in all Long-Term Cardirects the following requirements in N.J. practices shall rema (Long-Term Care Factivities, regardles reopening phase; ii. All facilities exceptentilator-depender have one or more in infection prevention contracted on a full to provide on-site of prevention and Correquirements of this a. An individual cert of Infection Control the requirements under the requirements under the standing by the State or more years of infections. A healthcare profession of the standing by the State or more years of infections. A healthcare profession of the standing by the State or more years of infections. A healthcare profession of the standing by the State or more years of infections. A healthcare profession of the standing by the State or more years of infections. A healthcare profession of the standing by the State or more years of infections. A healthcare profession of the standing by the State or more years of infections. A healthcare profession of the standing by the State or more years of infections. A healthcare profession of the standing by the State or more years of infections. A healthcare profession of the standing by the State or more years of infections. The infection control the requirements are standing by the State or more years of infections. The infection control the requirements are standing by the State or more years of infections. The infection control the requirements are standing by the State or more years of infections. The infection control the requirements are standing by the State or more years of infections. The infection control the requirements are standing by the State or more years of infections. The infection control the requirements are standing by the State or more years of infections. The infection control the requirements are standing by the State or more years of infections. The infection control the requirements are standing by the State or more years of infections. The infection control the requirements	ndings are as followersey Executive Director the Resumption of the Facilities dated 1 g: "In addition to the J.A.C. 8:39-20, the folian in place even as lacilities) resume nor sof the facility's currect for facilities with a residents, are required and control employed time basis or part-time and control employed time basis or part-time and gement of the Introl (IPC) program. It is directive may be full tified by the Certificate and Epidemiology or ander N.J.A.C. 8:39-20 thas completed and in	tive Services /6/21, Illowing LTCF's mal ent ired to ng in ed or ne basis fection The Ifilled by: tion Board r meets 0.2; nfectious d in good th five (5) ence."	S 560			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		060704		B. WING		02/	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITA	101 NORT	DRESS, CITY, S TH GROVE S ANGE, NJ 0			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Infection Control b. The infection cormember of the Nati Professionals in Infepidemiology, Inc. of the Infection cook APIC Basic Training least 25 hours of training the entrance 10:24 AM, the Licer Administrator (LNH Coordinator that the was also the facility coordinator and perpart-time basis. On 2/16/22 at 12:02 the DON who confin years experience in Preventionist/Regis addition, he stated the infection control. He stated he coordinator since and was the coordinator since which included supplemental to the role of the prevention.	atrol coordinator is aronal Association for ection Control and (APIC) ordinator has completed Course or has receasining in infection corsix hours of training and the Tear experience on 2/9/2 ased Nursing Home A) informed the Tear experience of Nursing 's infection prevention formed that role on a complete that he did not the Infection tered Nurse (IP/RN) this was his first position of the Infection tered Nurse (IP/RN) this was his first position coordinator since the Infection control aronal representation of the Infection control a	ted an eived at annually." 22 at m (DON) on a sterviewed have five role. In tion as sition on ontrol ated he erience t not and	S 560			

			POST-C	CERTI	FICA	TION	RE	EVISIT F	REPOF	RT			
	R / SUPPLIE		MULTIPLE CON	ISTRUCTIO	N						DATE	OF REVIS	ΙΤ
315147	CATION NUM	BEK Y1	A. Building B. Wing							Y	5/24/2	022	Y3
NAME OF	FACILITY					S	STREE	T ADDRESS, C	CITY, STATE				
GROVE	PARK HEAL	THCARE	AND REHABILI	TATION CE	NTER			ORTH GROVE S					
						E	EAST (ORANGE, NJ 07	7017				
program corrected provision	, to show tho d and the da	se deficie te such co d the ident	jualified State suncies previously prrective action valification prefix c	/ reported o	on the CN plished.	MS-2567, Each def	State	ment of Defici by should be fu	encies and Illy identifie	Plan of Corred d using either	ction, that the regul	t have be ation or L	SC
ITE	М		DATE	ITEM				DATE	ITEM			DATE	
Y4			Y 5	Y4				Y 5	Y4			Y 5	
ID Prefix	F0677		Correction	ID Prefix	F0695			Correction	ID Prefix	F0698		Correct	tion
Reg. #	483.24(a)(2)		Completed	Reg. #	483.25(i)			Completed	Reg. #	483.25(I)		Comple	eted
LSC			03/11/2022	LSC				03/11/2022	LSC			03/11/20	
									_				
ID Prefix	F0755		Correction	ID Prefix	F0756			Correction	ID Prefix	F0759		Correct	tion
Reg. #	483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3)	Completed	Reg. #	483.45(c)	(1)(2)(4)(5)	Completed	Reg.#	483.45(f)(1)		Comple	eted
LSC			03/11/2022	LSC				03/11/2022	LSC			03/11/20	
ID Prefix	F0814		Correction	ID Prefix	F0880			Correction	ID Prefix			Correct	tion
Reg.#	483.60(i)(4)		Completed	Reg. #	483.80(a))(1)(2)(4)(e	e)(f)	Completed	Reg.#			Comple	eted
LSC			03/11/2022	LSC				03/29/2022	LSC			Compic	, lou
			_						_				
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correct	tion
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg.#			Comple	eted
LSC			_	LSC				oomprotou.	LSC			oop.o	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
			_										
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correct	tion
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #			Comple	eted
LSC			_	LSC					LSC				
REVIEWI STATE A		-	WED BY (LS)	DATE	s	IGNATUR	E OF	SURVEYOR			DATE		
REVIEWI CMS RO	ED BY	REVIE	WED BY LS)	DATE	Т	TITLE					DATE		
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 2/18/2022								CTED DEFICIEN ES (CMS-2567)		A SUMMARY C HE FACILITY?)F YE	s 🔲 N	10

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / DATE OF REVISIT **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 5/24/2022 B. Wing 060704 **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET GROVE PARK HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 **Y**5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 03/11/2022 LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS)

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: T9Y612

YES NO

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

2/18/2022

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

PRINTED: 04/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315147	B. WING			02/	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 NORTH GROVE STREET AST ORANGE, NJ 07017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕC	000			
K 000	Appendix Z-Emerg Provider and Suppl		ΚŒ	000			
	New Jersey Depart Survey and Field O 02/17/22, was foun the requirements for Medicare/Medicaid Safety from Fire, an National Fire Prote	at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life nd the 2012 Edition of the ction Association (NFPA) 101, .SC), Chapter 19 EXISTING					
	70's. It is compose construction. The fa	tory building, that was built in d of Type II protected acility is divided into 10- smoke tor does approximately 30% of					
	regulatory flexibilitie Emergency for rout maintenance require 2020. The flexibilitie following items: fire fire extinguisher mo operation monthly to testing of generator	1135 waivers allowing for es during the Public Health tine inspection, testing and rements beginning January 31, es did not extend to the pump weekly/monthly testing, onthly inspections, fire fighter testing for elevators, monthly rs, and daily inspection of the areas of construction, repair, ons.					
ABODATOS		DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN			TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 03/06/2022 Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days

following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 04/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315147 B. WING 02/18/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET **GROVE PARK HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER** EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 | Continued From page 1 K 000 The facility has 185 certified beds. At the time of the survey the census was 164. K 222 K 222 **Egress Doors** 3/11/22 SS=D | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Egress Doors Doors in a required means of egress shall not be equipped with a latch or a lock that requires the use of a tool or key from the egress side unless using one of the following special locking arrangements: CLINICAL NEEDS OR SECURITY THREAT LOCKING Where special locking arrangements for the clinical security needs of the patient are used. only one locking device shall be permitted on each door and provisions shall be made for the rapid removal of occupants by: remote control of locks; keying of all locks or keys carried by staff at all times; or other such reliable means available to the staff at all times. 18.2.2.2.5.1, 18.2.2.2.6, 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.6 SPECIAL NEEDS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Where special locking arrangements for the safety needs of the patient are used, all of the Clinical or Security Locking requirements are being met. In addition, the locks must be electrical locks that fail safely so as to release upon loss of power to the device: the building is protected by a supervised automatic sprinkler system and the locked space is protected by a complete smoke detection system (or is constantly monitored at an attended location within the locked space); and both the sprinkler and detection systems are arranged to unlock the doors upon activation. 18.2.2.2.5.2, 19.2.2.2.5.2, TIA 12-4 **DELAYED-EGRESS LOCKING**

PRINTED: 04/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315147 02/18/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET **GROVE PARK HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER** EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 Continued From page 2 K 222 **ARRANGEMENTS** Approved, listed delayed-egress locking systems installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be permitted on door assemblies serving low and ordinary hazard contents in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system or an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ACCESS-CONTROLLED EGRESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Access-Controlled Egress Door assemblies installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be permitted. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ELEVATOR LOBBY EXIT ACCESS LOCKING **ARRANGEMENTS** Elevator lobby exit access door locking in accordance with 7.2.1.6.3 shall be permitted on door assemblies in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system and an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observations and interview on K222 Egress Doors 02/17/21, in the presence of the Maintenance Director, it was determined that the facility failed 1. 4th floor door was immediately repaired to ensure that the 15-second delayed egress to have 15 second egress. feature on 1 of 10 exit discharge doors (with this feature) observed would activate when tested. 2. All residents have the ability to be This deficient practice was evidenced by the affected. following: 3. Maintenance director was immediately At 12:22 PM, the Surveyor and Maintenance in-serviced by Licensed nursing home Director, observed the 4th floor south egress administrator (LNHA) on requirement for door. The door indicated that they were equipped egress door to have 15 second egress. with a delayed 15-second egress feature which Maintenance director will audit 5 egress

PRINTED: 04/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315147 B. WING 02/18/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET **GROVE PARK HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER** EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 3 K 222 was labeled with a sign that read, "Push Until doors weekly for 4 weeks, then monthly Alarm Sounds, Door Can Be Opened in for 2 months and submit findings to 15-Seconds." The door's egress feature did not LNHA. function. The door was provided with a key pad that opened the door, and according to the 4. LNHA will audit 2 doors monthly for 3 Maintenance Director, the fire alarm would months, and will bring findings to next release the device if activated. quarterly QAPI meeting. In an interview with the Maintenance Director who stated and confirmed the finding during the observation. The Administrator was notified of the findings at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 02/17/22. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 101:2012 - 7.2.1.6.1.1(3)C K 271 Discharge from Exits K 271 3/11/22 SS=D | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Discharge from Exits Exit discharge is arranged in accordance with 7.7, provides a level walking surface meeting the provisions of 7.1.7 with respect to changes in elevation and shall be maintained free of obstructions. Additionally, the exit discharge shall be a hard packed all-weather travel surface. 18.2.7, 19.2.7 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview on 02/17/22. K271 Discharge from Exit the facility failed to provide and maintain a level walking surface, free of all obstructions or 1. Handrail at south stairwell exit was impediments to full instant use in the case of fire repaired, vines removed, concrete slab or other emergency in accordance with NFPA repaired. 101, 2012 Edition, Section 19.2, 19.2.1, 19.2.7, 7.7, 7.7.1, 7.7.3.2, 7.1.6, 7.1.6.2, 7.1.6.3, 7.1.10, 2. All residents have the potential to be 7.1.10.1. affected.

PRINTED: 04/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315147 B. WING 02/18/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET **GROVE PARK HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER** EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 271 | Continued From page 4 K 271 This deficient condition was evidenced for 1 of 2 3. Licensed nursing home administrator exit stairwell discharge's by the following finding: (LNHA) immediately in-serviced Maintenance Director on requirement of During an exterior tour of the south stairwell clear egress. Egress was checked and egress/exit, the Surveyor and Maintenance clear of any impediments. Director observed that the iron handrail was loose and rusted, exterior vines were growing up the 4. Maintenance director will audit egress wall on the left-side of the exit/egress stairs. once a week for 4 weeks, and then garbage and unattended landscaping was monthly for 2 months, and submit findings blocking half of the bottom concrete stair and to LNHA. concrete slabs to the public way were cracked LNHA will review findings, audit egress and unleveled. once a month for 3 months, and bring findings to next quarterly QAPI meeting. An interview was conducted with the Maintenance Director, during the observation's, who stated and confirmed the findings. The Administrator was informed of this finding during the Life Safety Code Surveyor exit conference on 02/17/22. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 101:2012 - 7.7, 19.2.7 Illumination of Means of Egress K 281 3/11/22 K 281 SS=D CFR(s): NFPA 101 Illumination of Means of Egress Illumination of means of egress, including exit discharge, is arranged in accordance with 7.8 and shall be either continuously in operation or capable of automatic operation without manual intervention. 18.2.8. 19.2.8 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation and interview on 02/17/22, K281 Illumination of Means of Egress the facility failed to provide automatic emergency

PRINTED: 04/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315147 B. WING 02/18/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET **GROVE PARK HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER** EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 281 | Continued From page 5 K 281 illumination, that would operate automatically 1. Light at south exit was repaired along the means of egress, and the required illuminance with two lamps energized during 2. All residents have the potential to be emergencies in accordance with NFPA 101, 2012 affected. LSC Edition, Section 19.2.8, 7.8.1.1, 7.8.1.2, 3. Maintenance director was immediately 7.8.1.4. in-serviced by Licensed nursing home The deficient practice was evidenced for 1 of 2 administrator (LNHA) on requirement for proper illumination at exits at all times. exit/egress areas by the following: At 10:38 AM, the surveyor and Maintenance 4. Maintenance Director will audit egress Director observed outside the south exit/egress for lighting once a week for 4 weeks, then area, that the wall mounted exterior fixture did not monthly for 2 months, and submit findings illuminate. The Maintenance Director was unsure to LNHA. how the light operated at the time of the LNHA will review findings, audit one observation. egress once a month for 3 months for proper illumination, and bring findings to The findings were verified by the Maintenance next quarterly QAPI meeting. Director at the times of the observation. The Administrator was informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 02/17/22. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) K 291 K 291 **Emergency Lighting** 3/11/22 SS=D CFR(s): NFPA 101 **Emergency Lighting** Emergency lighting of at least 1-1/2-hour duration is provided automatically in accordance with 7.9. 18.2.9.1. 19.2.9.1 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and review of facility K291 Emergency Lighting documentation in the presence of the Maintenance Director, it was determined that the 5th floor south stairwell emergency facility failed to maintain emergency lighting in lighting was repaired. exit ways. This deficient practice was evidenced

PRINTED: 04/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315147 B. WING 02/18/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET **GROVE PARK HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER** EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 291 | Continued From page 6 K 291 for 1 of 2 exit stairwells, by the following: 2. All residents have the potential to be affected. On 02/17/22 at 10:38 AM, the Surveyor and Maintenance Director observed that the facility's 3. All emergency lighting was checked to 5th floor south stairwell emergency light, when ensure it is in working order. Maintenance tested did not function. The Maintenance Director Director was immediately in-serviced by attempted to activate the test button, but the Licensed nursing home administrator button did not activate the 2-bulb fixture. (LNHA) on requirement for emergency lighting at stairwells to be operational. An interview was conducted during the observation with the Maintenance Director, where 4. Maintenance director will audit stairwell he stated and confirmed the testing of the emergency lighting once a week for 4 emergency lighting did not work when tested. weeks, then monthly for 2 months and submit findings to LNHA. The Administrator was informed of the finding at the Life Safety Code exit conference. LNHA will review findings, audit one stairwell emergency lighting once a month NJAC 8:39 - 31.1(c), 31.2(e) for 3 months, and bring findings to next quarterly QAPI meeting. K 321 3/11/22 K 321 | Hazardous Areas - Enclosure SS=D | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure Hazardous areas are protected by a fire barrier having 1-hour fire resistance rating (with 3/4 hour fire rated doors) or an automatic fire extinguishing system in accordance with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. When the approved automatic fire extinguishing system option is used, the areas shall be separated from other spaces by smoke resisting partitions and doors in accordance with 8.4. Doors shall be self-closing or automatic-closing and permitted to have nonrated or field-applied protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches from the bottom of the door. Describe the floor and zone locations of hazardous areas that are deficient in REMARKS. 19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315147	B. WING_		02/18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK HEALTHCARE	AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
K 321	Area Separation N/ a. Boiler and Fuel- b. Laundries (large c. Repair, Mainten d. Soiled Linen Ro e. Trash Collection (exceeding 64 galle f. Combustible Sto (over 50 square fe g. Laboratories (if Hazard - see K322 This REQUIREME by: Based on observa determined that the fire-rated doors to self-closing and sh resisting partitions 2012 Edition, Secti 19.3.2.1.5, 19.3.6.3 8.5.6.2 and 8.7. Th identified in 3 of 8 of was evidenced by 1. During the tour of 12:51 PM, in the pi Maintenance Direct first floor dining ro storage was being boxes). The door r installed. 2. The main kitche its frame, due to the	Automatic Sprinkler A Fired Heater Rooms r than 100 square feet) ance, and Paint Shops oms (exceeding 64 gallons) Rooms ons) rage Rooms/Spaces et) classified as Severe) NT is not met as evidenced tion and interview, it was e facility failed to ensure that hazardous areas were all be separated by smoke in accordance with NFPA 101, on 19.3.2.1, 19.3.2.1.3, 3.5, 19.3.6.4, 8.3, 8.3.5.1, 8.4, is deficient practiced was observed fire-rated doors and the following: of the building on 02/17/22 at resence of the facility's tor (MD), an inspection of the om revealed that hazardous stored (25 plus cardboard equires an auto-close device In door did not fully close into e #1 door rubbing onto the en approximately 2' from	K 32	K321 Hazardous Areas □Enclosure 1. First floor day room closer was installed, kitchen and laundry doors replaced. 2. All residents can be affected. 3. Licensed nursing home administr (LNHA) immediately in-serviced Maintenance Director on requiremedoors to close properly. 3. Maintenance director will audit 3 hazardous areas once a week for 4 weeks, and then monthly for 2 monand submit findings to LNHA. LNHA will review findings, audit one hazardous area once a month for 3 months, and bring findings to the nequarterly QAPI meeting.	rator ent for ths

PRINTED: 04/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315147 B. WING 02/18/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET **GROVE PARK HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER** EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 321 | Continued From page 8 K 321 3. The Laundry room door on floor #3 did not fully close into its frame due to the door rubbing onto the floor, remaining open approximately 3' from closing into its frame. An interview was conducted with the Maintenance Director who stated and confirmed the finding's during the observations. The facility Administrator was informed of the findings during the Life Safety Code survey exit conference on 02/17/22. NJAC 8:39-31.2 (e) K 353 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing K 353 3/11/22 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25. Standard for the Inspection. Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available. a) Date sprinkler system last checked b) Who provided system test c) Water system supply source Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:

PRINTED: 04/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315147 B. WING 02/18/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET **GROVE PARK HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER** EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 353 | Continued From page 9 K 353 Based on observation and interview on 02/17/22. K353 Sprinkler System - Maintenance it was determined that the facility failed to and Testing maintain the sprinkler system, by ensuring that the ceiling was smoke resistant and fire rated in 1. Missing and damaged ceiling tiles and accordance with NFPA 101, 2012 LSC Edition. escutcheons were immediately repaired. Section 19.3.5.1, Section 4.6.12, Section 9.7, The following was repaired: 1. Floor #5 NFPA 13, 2010 Edition, Section 6.2.7.1 and NFPA central supply missing escutcheon plate. 25, 2011 Edition, Section 5.1, 5.2.2.1. 2. Floor #5 central supply missing ceiling tiles and tiles with bad cuts. 3. Resident During a building tour from 09:30 AM to 02:25 room 505 missing escutcheon plate. 4. PM, the Surveyor and Maintenance Director, Kitchen walk-in freezer above open ceiling observed drop ceiling tiles missing and/or holes in area. 5. Kitchen utility closet escutcheon the ceiling tiles (sheetrock) and bad cuts around plate not in the proper position. 6. Kitchen the fire sprinkler heads including missing utility closet broken ceiling tile. 7. escutcheon plates in the following areas of the Maintenance shop holes in the ceiling facility: tiles. 8. Floor # 3 janitors closet escutcheon plate missing, 9, Floor #3 1. floor #5 central supply missing escutcheon shower room holes in the ceiling tiles. 10. Floor # 3 chute room missing escutcheon 2. floor #5 central supply missing ceiling tiles and plate. 11. Main oxygen storage room tiles with bad cuts. missing ceiling tiles. 12. Main oxygen 3. resident room 505 missing escutcheon plate. storage room missing escutcheon plate. 4. kitchen walk-in freezer above open ceiling 13. Resident room 209 drop ceiling tile opening approximately 1"x 8" by the 5. kitchen utility closet escutcheon plate not in the resident sink, 14. Kitchen ceiling 4 of 11 proper position. escutcheon plates not in place and 2 6. kitchen utility closet broken ceiling tile. missing. 7. maintenance shop holes in the ceiling tiles. 8. floor # 3 janitors closet escutcheon plate 2. All residents can be affected 9. floor # 3 shower room holes in the ceiling tiles. 3. Maintenance director was immediately 10. floor # 3 chute room missing escutcheon in-serviced by Licensed nursing home plate. administrator (LNHA) on the requirement 11. main oxygen storage room missing ceiling of ceiling tiles not being damaged or missing and missing escutcheons. main oxygen storage room missing escutcheon plate. 4. Maintenance Director will check 5 13. resident room 209 drop ceiling tile opening areas weekly for 4 weeks for proper approximately 1"x 8" by the resident sink. ceiling tiles and escutcheons, then 5

Facility ID: NJ60704

PRINTED: 04/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315147 B. WING 02/18/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET **GROVE PARK HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER** EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 353 | Continued From page 10 K 353 14. kitchen ceiling 4 of 11 escutcheon plates not areas monthly for 2 months, and submit in place and 2 missing. findings to LNHA. LNHA will review findings, audit 5 areas monthly for 3 months and bring findings to The Maintenance Director stated and confirmed the above findings during the building tour on next quarterly QAPI meeting. 02/17/22. The Administrator was informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code Exit Conference on 02/17/22. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) K 363 Corridor - Doors K 363 3/11/22 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Corridor - Doors Doors protecting corridor openings in other than required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or hazardous areas resist the passage of smoke and are made of 1 3/4 inch solid-bonded core wood or other material capable of resisting fire for at least 20 minutes. Doors in fully sprinklered smoke compartments are only required to resist the passage of smoke. Corridor doors and doors to rooms containing flammable or combustible materials have positive latching hardware. Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulation. These requirements do not apply to auxiliary spaces that do not contain flammable or combustible material. Clearance between bottom of door and floor covering is not exceeding 1 inch. Powered doors complying with 7.2.1.9 are permissible if provided with a device capable of keeping the door closed when a force of 5 lbf is applied. There is no impediment to the closing of the doors. Hold open devices that release when the door is pushed or pulled are permitted. Nonrated protective plates of unlimited height are permitted. Dutch doors

PRINTED: 04/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315147 02/18/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET **GROVE PARK HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER** EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 363 | Continued From page 11 K 363 meeting 19.3.6.3.6 are permitted. Door frames shall be labeled and made of steel or other materials in compliance with 8.3, unless the smoke compartment is sprinklered. Fixed fire window assemblies are allowed per 8.3. In sprinklered compartments there are no restrictions in area or fire resistance of glass or frames in window assemblies. 19.3.6.3, 42 CFR Parts 403, 418, 460, 482, 483, and 485 Show in REMARKS details of doors such as fire protection ratings, automatics closing devices, etc. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: K363 Corridor - Doors K363 CFR(s): Based on observation and interview from NFPA 101 02/16/22 to 02/17/22, the facility failed to ensure that corridor doors were able to resist the passage of smoke in accordance with the 1. The following were immediately requirements of NFPA 101, 2012 LSC Edition, repaired or corrected: 1. Room 213 hardware malfunction, 2, Room 308 Section 19.3.6, 19.3.6.3, 19.3.6.3.1 and 19.3.6.5. This deficient practice of not ensuring that room curtain blocked door from closing. 3. doors will close and latch restricts the ability of Room 310 hardware malfunction. 4. the facility to properly confine fire and smoke Room 405 hardware malfunction.5. Room 412 hardware malfunction, 6, Room 508 products and to properly defend occupants in resident room curtain blocked door from place. closing. This deficient practice was observed in 6 of 40 resident room door's and was evidenced by the 2. All residents have the potential to be following: affected From 02/16/22 to 02/17/22, during the building 3. Director of nursing (DON) or nursing tour from 9:00 AM to 1:00 PM, the Surveyor and supervisor immediately in-serviced Maintenance Director, observed that the doors to certified nursing assistants (CNAs) to the resident rooms, did not latch into the door frame requirement that curtains do not block in the following room numbers: doors from closing properly. Licensed nursing home administrator (LNHA) # 213 hardware malfunction. immediately in-serviced the Maintenance

PRINTED: 04/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315147 B. WING 02/18/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET **GROVE PARK HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER** EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 363 | Continued From page 12 K 363 # 308 resident room curtain blocked door from Director on the requirement of doors closing properly. closina. # 310 hardware malfunction. # 405 hardware malfunction. 4. The maintenance director will check 5 # 412 hardware malfunction. areas weekly for 4 weeks, then 5 areas # 508 resident room curtain blocked door from once a month for 2 months, and submit findings to LNHA. closina. LNHA will review findings, audit 5 doors An interview was conducted with the Maintenance monthly for 3 months, and bring findings Director, who stated and confirmed that the to next quarterly QAPI meeting. above resident room doors, had hardware issues that prevented the doors from latching into there frame's properly and resident room curtains installed to close to the doors preventing the door from closing properly. The Administrator was informed of the finding at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 02/17/22. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) Electrical Systems - Essential Electric Syste K 918 K 918 5/26/22 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System Maintenance and Testing The generator or other alternate power source and associated equipment is capable of supplying service within 10 seconds. If the 10-second criterion is not met during the monthly test, a process shall be provided to annually confirm this capability for the life safety and critical branches. Maintenance and testing of the generator and transfer switches are performed in accordance with NFPA 110. Generator sets are inspected weekly, exercised under load 30 minutes 12 times a year in 20-40 day intervals, and exercised once every 36 months for 4 continuous hours. Scheduled test

PRINTED: 04/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315147 02/18/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET **GROVE PARK HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER** EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 918 | Continued From page 13 K 918 under load conditions include a complete simulated cold start and automatic or manual transfer of all EES loads, and are conducted by competent personnel. Maintenance and testing of stored energy power sources (Type 3 EES) are in accordance with NFPA 111. Main and feeder circuit breakers are inspected annually, and a program for periodically exercising the components is established according to manufacturer requirements. Written records of maintenance and testing are maintained and readily available. EES electrical panels and circuits are marked, readily identifiable, and separate from normal power circuits. Minimizing the possibility of damage of the emergency power source is a design consideration for new installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 111, 700,10 (NFPA 70) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview the facility K918 Electrical Systems - Essential did not ensure a remote manual stop station for Electric System the generator was provided in accordance with the requirements of NFPA 110, 2010 Edition. 1. Auto Stop was immediately installed for Section 5.6.5.6 and 5.6.5.6.1. The deficient the emergency generator. practice could affect all residents. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected. On 02/17/22, the Surveyor and Maintenance Director observed that the facility generator was outside and encased. Further observation 3. Maintenance director will test auto stop revealed that there was no remote manual stop once a month for 3 months and submit station to prevent inadvertent or unintentional finds to Licensed nursing home operation. administrator (LNHA). An interview was conducted during the 4. LNHA will review findings, and submit observation with the Maintenance Director, where to the next quarterly QAPI meeting. he stated that he was unsure if the exterior encased generator had a remote manual stop

PRINTED: 04/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315147 B. WING 02/18/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET **GROVE PARK HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER** EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 918 | Continued From page 14 K 918 station. The area was observed not to have a remote manual stop station. The Administrator was informed of the finding at the Life Safety Code exit conference. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e), 31.2(g) NFPA 99 K 923 Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storag K 923 3/11/22 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storage Greater than or equal to 3,000 cubic feet Storage locations are designed, constructed, and ventilated in accordance with 5.1.3.3.2 and 5.1.3.3.3. >300 but <3.000 cubic feet Storage locations are outdoors in an enclosure or within an enclosed interior space of non- or limited- combustible construction, with door (or gates outdoors) that can be secured. Oxidizing gases are not stored with flammables, and are separated from combustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if sprinklered) or enclosed in a cabinet of noncombustible construction having a minimum 1/2 hr. fire protection rating. Less than or equal to 300 cubic feet In a single smoke compartment, individual cylinders available for immediate use in patient care areas with an aggregate volume of less than or equal to 300 cubic feet are not required to be stored in an enclosure. Cylinders must be handled with precautions as specified in 11.6.2. A precautionary sign readable from 5 feet is on each door or gate of a cylinder storage room, where the sign includes the wording as a minimum "CAUTION: OXIDIZING GAS(ES) STORED WITHIN NO SMOKING."

PRINTED: 04/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315147 02/18/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET **GROVE PARK HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER** EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 923 Continued From page 15 K 923 Storage is planned so cylinders are used in order of which they are received from the supplier. Empty cylinders are segregated from full cylinders. When facility employs cylinders with integral pressure gauge, a threshold pressure considered empty is established. Empty cylinders are marked to avoid confusion. Cylinders stored in the open are protected from weather. 11.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3.3, 11.3.4, 11.6.5 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observations and interview on K923 Gas Equipment - Cylinder and 02/17/22, in the presence of the Maintenance Container Storage Director, it was determined that the facility a). failed to store cylinders of compressed oxygen in 1. Oxygen tank was put in holder. All a manner that would protect the cylinders against stored tanks were removed from within 5 tipping, rupture and damage in accordance with feet of combustible storage. NFPA 99. This deficient practice was identified for 1 of 8 portable oxygen cylinders; and b.) prohibit 2. All residents have the potential to be combustible storage within 5-feet of quantities of affected Oxygen exceeding 300 cubic feet in accordance with NFPA 99. This deficient practice was 3. Assistant director of nursing (ADON) identified for 48 of 48 portable oxygen cylinders immediately in-serviced certified nursing assistants (CNA□s) that all oxygen tanks The findings include: must be placed in holders at all times. Licensed nursing home administrator 1. On 02/17/22 at 01:20 PM, the Surveyor and (LNHA) immediately in-serviced Maintenance Director observed on floor #5 in the Maintenance Director on requirement of oxygen storage room that 1 of 8 portable oxygen keeping oxygen more than 5 feet from cylinders were free standing and not secured combustible storage. from tipping, rupture and damage. 4. The maintenance director will check 2 2. On 02/17/22 at 01:45 PM, the Surveyor and residents who are on oxygen once a week Maintenance Director observed on floor #4 in the for 4 weeks, then monthly for 2 months to oxygen storage room that 48 portable oxygen ensure that oxygen tank is in holder. The cylinders (more then 300 cubic feet), 2 full 24 maintenance director will check oxygen cylinder carts were next to combustible storage stored tanks once a week for 3 months to (approximately 25 cardboard boxes). ensure that they are stored more than 5 feet from combustible storage. Findings

PRINTED: 04/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315147 B. WING 02/18/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 NORTH GROVE STREET **GROVE PARK HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER** EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 923 | Continued From page 16 K 923 An interview was conducted with the Maintenance will be given to the LNHA. Director, who stated that the cylinders must be individually secured from tipping, rupture and LNHA will check one storage area once a damage at all times in the facility and 48 oxygen month for 3 months, to ensure that cylinders (more then 300 cubic feet) must be oxygen tanks are stored in holders and separated by 5' feet from combustibles when further than 5 feet from combustible sprinklered. The building has a fully functional storage. All findings will be presented at sprinkler system. next quarterly QAPI meeting. The Administrator was informed of the finding at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 02/17/22. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 99

			POST-0	<u>EKII</u>	FIC/	<u> 41101</u>	N KE	:VISII R	KEPOF	<u> </u>		
	R / SUPP			MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01							DATE (OF REVISIT
IDENTIFI 315147	A. Building 01 -	- MAIN BU	ILDING	01				Y 2	5/27/2	022 _{Y3}		
NAME O	FACILIT	Y					STREE	T ADDRESS, C	ITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
GROVE	PARK HE	ALT	HCARE AND REHABILI	TATION CENTER			101 NORTH GROVE STREET					
							EAST	ORANGE, NJ 07	7017			
program correcte provision	, to show d and the	thos date and	ed by a qualified State su e deficiencies previously such corrective action v the identification prefix o	reported was accom	on the (CMS-2567 I. Each d	7, State eficienc	ment of Deficient of Services of the ment of Deficient of the ment	encies and Illy identifie	Plan of Correct d using either the	tion, that he regula	have been ation or LSC
ITE	M		DATE	ITEM				DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y 5	Y4			Y 5	Y4			Y 5	
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction ID Prefix				Correction	
Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg. # NFPA 101			Completed	Reg. # NFPA 101			Completed	
LSC	K0222		03/11/2022	LSC	K0271			03/11/2022	LSC	K0281		03/11/2022
ID D fire				ID Destination					ID Dogs			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction ID Pref		ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg. # NFPA 101			Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed	
LSC	K0291		03/11/2022	LSC	K0321			03/11/2022	LSC	K0353		03/11/2022
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
	NFPA 101				NFPA 1	101				NFPA 101		
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #	g. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC	K0363		03/11/2022	LSC	K0918			05/26/2022	LSC K0923			03/11/2022
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
ID I ICIIX								Correction	ID I ICIIX			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed		
LSC				LSC					LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	
Reg. # C			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	
LSC		LSC					LSC					
REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY (INITIALS)			REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		SIGNATU	IRE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE	
I			REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		TITLE					DATE	
FOLLOW 2/18/202	Y COMPLETED ON	CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?										